ROUTE. VAN PARTS LIST ‘ , ' Page 12-1

GROUP 12 - FENDERS AND SHEET METAL

COWL REINFORCEMENT  23-07-127 i

FENDER 12-01-5

i
|

REAR SPLASH SHIELD
12-32-3

COWL WHEELHOUSE 23-34-107 —

FRONT SPLASH SHIELD
12-32-3 §

WELT 12:02-5—

19x6211 o

Plate 12-1 FRONT FENDER AND SHIELDS (EXPLODED VIEW) . . )

Printed in U.S.A. ‘ Page 12-1 - March 30, 1953 l



- DPage 12-2 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST

FENDERS AND SHEET METAL

_ SERIES | MODEL CODES PART
CODE 'PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. DU EU NO.
FRONT FENDERS
12-01-5 FENDER, Right. . . . + 2 o o v o 0 v v v v v v v e - 1 1 1199 846
Left v v v v e e e e - 1 1 1199 847
Bolt, 5/16" -18 x 1" (to body): + s e e - 24 24 122 017
FRONT FENDER WELT
12-02-5 - WELT, to Body (specify by the foot). . . ... . s e o e e e e v oa - * * 356 513
REAR FENDERS
12-18-5  FENDER, RIBNE . » + + o+ s v s s v v v v v v v s s st - i 1 1199 850
0 - 1 1 1199 851
Bolt, 5/16” -18 x 1” (to body) . . . . . . et e e - 20 20 122 017
REAR FENDER WELT
13-30-4  WELT, to Body (specify by the Foot). » » + + o+ o . . e, - * * 356 513
REAR FENDER STONE SHIELD
12-23-2  SHIELD, Rignt ...... PSS .. - 1 1 1199 820
7 - 1 1 1199 821
ENGINE DUST PAN
13-31-2  PAN, Right. ....... e ... .. - i 1 1262 197
S 7 e - 1 1 1264 633
Bolt, 5/16” =18 X 5/8" 4 o o i e e e et e e e e e e - % * 120 228
COWL WHEELHOUSE SPLASH SHIELD
12-32-3  SHIELD, RIght . . . » » + « « « = @+« s v v v b v m e - 1 1 1275 138
Front. ....ooveo... e e e e - 1 1 1198 755
Rear Left . ... .. ... e e et e e e e e . - 1 1 1199 394
Rear Left (Special Van) e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1275 894
12-32-5  HOUSING, Shock Absorber, RIight . . . v v v v v v v v v v v v o - 1 1 1198 810
Bolt, 1/4” =28 % 1"\ o o 2\ e oo e - 4 4 123 461
12-32-6 'NUTWeld.................. 1 1 657 412
12-32-T SCREW, W/WASHER . v'% v v v vt v v v ee v s o e 19 19 1093 704
, To Frame, w/WASHER e e e e e e e e - 2 2 1093 704
12-32-8  FELT (specify by the foot) e e e e e - * * 313 073
NOTES

Y indicates use as required.
B indicates parts not listed in any previous parts

books.

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

Series No. (I indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)
B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-l,

March 30, 1953

Page 12-2

Printed in U.S.A.



Page 13-1

"ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST

4

FRAME

GROUP 13 - FRAME

8bTox6L

y-8lEl—

YIGWIWSSOUD

C°€0-E1—1IV¥ 3dIS INO¥

I'¥Z-El— ¥ITWIWSSORD

HNVHL . 1-¢1 9eid

£EG-El—IPDVEL 29-62-L—13NDVHd

YT y9-6—1DOVd

£€-£2-6I—1DV e

yyS-el—l13NoVvie

I-E2-EL—¥IIWIWSSOUD LIEGEl— 1DV e

Y61 L1—13NDVEd S-¥9-6— 140ddNS

SIyS-El—1BADVYE

March 30, 1953

Page 13-1

Printed in U.S.A.




Page 13-2

ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST FRAME
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. DU EU NO.
FRAME ASSEMBLY ‘
13-01-1 FRAME (102" W.B.). .. .. . e e et e e e e . . . . 1 1 - 1261 952
(102" W.B.). .. ... e e e e e e e e e e e N 3,4 1 - 1270 330
(102” W.B.). . . . e e e e .. . 1 - 1 1261 955
(102” W.B.). .. .. Ch e e e N . e 3 - 1 1270 332
(117 W.B.). . .. e e e s . i e 1 1 - 1261 953
(117" W.B.). .. f et e e e e e s e e e s et e s 3.4 1 - 1270 331
(117" W.B.) .. .... . e e e e e e e e s 1 - 1 1261 956
(117" W.B.). .. C e e - e e e e s 3 - 1 1270 333
(142" W.B.). v v v v v v e e e e - .. . 1 - 1 1261 957
(142" W.B.)e v o v 0 o by et e st e e e e ey ; 3.4 - 1 1270 334
FRAME SIDE RAILS
Note: Side Rails not listed are serviced in frame assembly.
13-03-2 RAIL, Front, Right (1027 W.B.) . v v v v vt e v e e e v e e e - 1 1 1266 772
Left (1027 W.B.). v v v v it e ve e v e v w s e e - 1 1 1266 773
Intermediate, Right (102” W.B.) e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1266 782
Left (102" W.B.)\ o 0 v v v oo v 0w o ., . - 1 1 1266 1783
13-03-7 RAIL, Engine Front Support to Intermediate Crossmember e .t - 1 1 1261 811
(for use with Fluid DI‘IVE) e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1262 578
Bolt3/8”-24x1” - 2 2 120 647
Nut . .. ... ... ... . e v ae e e . . - 2 2 120 369
Washer,lock ....... - 2 2 120 382
13-03-12 REINFORCEMENT, Steering Gear Bracket oo e s ea e s PR - 1 1 1262 513
FRAME PROPELLER SHAFT CENTER BEARING CROSSMEMBER
13-05~1 CROSSMEMBER (142" W.B.) . . v o v o s as Caia a4 g - - 1 1261 633
FRAME INTERMEDIATE CROSSMEMBER
13-16-2 CROSSMEMBER ..... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 1 1 1261 785
: 3,4 1 1 1268 356
Bolt, 3/8” ~24 x 1", . . . ... v ... e e e e - 3 3 120 647
Nut o vwvenn e e e e - 3 3 120 369
Washer, lock . . ... . s s e e s . s ot e s e 4 e . - 3 3 120 382
FRAME REAR CROSSMEMBER
13-18-4 CROSSMEMBER (117" W.B. ) e e e e e e e e e e e 1 - 1261 869
(11‘7” W.B. and 142 W.B.) . . . W . .. ... .., - 1 1261 869
BATTERY TRAY
13-33-61 TRAY . ....... e e e e e e - 1 1 957 1717
Bolt, 5/16” ~18 x 5/8" ........................ - 3 3 120 228
BATTERY HOLD-DOWN COVER
13-34-3 COVER ... ... niienns . e e e e .. . - 1 1 1189 198
Nut o v v v v v e e v v ed aes D .. - 2 2 120 377
Pin, cotter . . ... ... ... ... e s e e e e e e . - 2 2 103 373
Washer, lock . .. ....... . . - 2 2 120 382
Washer, plain. .. .. O c e et e e e e s . - 2 2 120 394
1832346  BOLT . o v v v v e o e b e i e e e e et e e e e e e aa e - 2 2 589 496
BODY BRACKET
13-39~1 BRACKET, Hold-Down, Front Right . . . . . v v v v v v v v v v o - 1 1, 1262 074
‘Left. - 1 1 1262 075
‘ Rear Intermedzate et e e e e e e - 2 2 1262 080
' Support Rear R1ght o T e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1262 082
Left. ... 0o, - 1 1 1262 083

¥ Indicates use as required.

Prices and specifications subject to charige without notice.

HIndicates parts not listed in any previous parts boaks.
Series No. (I indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)
Where no Series No. is shown part is for BI B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.

March 30, 1953

Page 13-2

Priqted in U.S.A.



FRAME ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST Page 13-3
CODE ' PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. DU EU " NO.
BODY BRACKET - Cont’d
13-39-1 BRACKET, Hold-Down, Rear Right .. ... .. .. ... ..., - 1 1 1262 084
Left . ..... e e e e e - 1 1 1262 085
Bolt, 3/8” -16 x 3/4" (support bracket) . e e e e e - 4 4 122 119
Bolt, 3/8” -24 x 1 1/4” (hold-down bracket) e e e e s . - * * 121 615
’ ‘Nut . ... e e a e e e e w s e e e e e s PR - * * 120 389
’ Washer, 10CK. « 4 o o ¢ 4 s 6 v o s s v s ¢t 6 o o » s e e - C %k * 120 382
Rivet . . . ... e e e s e s e e - 4 4 104 113
Rivet . . . e i e e s e e e e e e . * * 108 684
- 13-39-53 BRACKET, Stepwell Front R1ght e e e h e e e e e e e 1 1 1262 076
Left . v v v v v v v v - 1 1 1262 017
Rear nght. e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1262 078
Left, . . o o v v v oo & PP i - 1 1 1262 _079
Bolt, 3/8” -24 x 1 1/4" (front bracket) ............. - 8 8 121 615
0 - 8 8 120 369
~Washer, lock., .. .......... e e e e e c e - 8 8 120 382
"Rivet (142”7 W.B.) v v v v v 4 v o o s o s s v s s 8 o 8 s s v s s - - 8 108 684
Rivet (1027 and 1177 W.B.) . . ¢ v v e v @ o o o s v o o s & s s s - 6 6 104 113
FRAME GUSSETS
. 13-46-7  GUSSET, Intermediate Crossmember, Right (use w/o
o FILuid DrIve) . v v 6 v v v v v 0 o o v v o o v v st s e e e e e - 1 1 1273 680
(use with Fluid Drive) . . . « v v v v v v v v v v v v v e v e v e s . - 1 1 1273 688
Left (use w/o Fluid Drive) . .. ... ." ... e e e e e - 1 1 - 1273 681
(use with Fluid Drive) . . o o v o v o v v v o ue e g a waas - 1 1 1273 _6A9
Bolt, 3/8”7 -24 x 1 1/4" . . ... ... ... e e e e e . - 3 3 121 615
Bolt, 3/8” =24 x1". . .. ... .. .. e e e e e e e e e . - 3 3 120 647
NUE v v v v v o v i e b s i e e et e e e e e e e e e e e - * * 120 369
Washer, 1ock . . o o o v 0 w0 4 e e e s e e e e e e e e 4, - * * 120 382
13-46-11 GUSSET, Propeller Shaft Center Bearing Crossmember,
Front Right and Rear Left (142" W.B.) . . . . . .« v v o4 o - - 1 548 011
Front Left and Rear Right (142" W.B.) . . . . o v v o v o v o - - 1 548 010
13-46-16 GUSSET, Rear Spring Rear Bracket Crossmember, Right. .. .. - 2 2 1261 812
Left .. ... - 2 2 1261 813
13-46-17 GUSSET, Rear Spring Front Bracket Crossmember, Right - 2 . 2 1261 813
Left . . . . . - 2 2 1261 812
FRONT SPRING BRACKET
13-53-3 BRACKET, Front Spring Front. .. .. ... ... ... - 2 2 1261 634
13-53-17 Rear . ... ... ... 0. . - 2 2 1261 635
13-53-22 BUSHING Front Spring Rear Bracket . . . ..... e e e s e - 2 2 595 524
FRAME REAR SPRING BRACKETS
13-54-4 BRACKET, Spring Front, Right ... ... .. e e e e e e e e - 1 - 1263 404
I 1 1 - 1263 405
RIEht & v v v v it e e e e e e e o e s s - - 1 1263 406
Teft . . . o o 00 bt bt s - - 1 1263407
13-54-15 BRACKET, Spring Rear, Right. .. . ... .. ... ... .. .. . - 1 1 1261 324
Left o o v o v v oo v ean e e e e - 1 1 1261 325
FRONT BUMPER
13-64-3 BUMPER ... .t et vt v e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1263 119
13-64-9 SPACER, to Frame . . . + « « v v « o v v o v v v v o v o o o v o 0 s - 2 2 663 994
13-64-20 GUSSET, to Frame Upper. . . . « « v v v ¢ v v v v o o s o s o o s . - 2 2 1262 209
ILower, Right . . . .. .. v o oo v v oo - 1 1 1262 212
Left . o o o o e e e s e e e e e sia s - 1 1 1262 213
Bolt, 1/2" -20 x 1 /4 e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 16 16 120 424
£ - 16 16 120 371
Washer, lock . . . . . . ¢ v v i v v v v e e e e e e - 16 16 120 384

¥ Indicates use as required.
‘Hindicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Series. No. (| indicates B-l Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-l, B-2, B-3 and B- ll- Series,
Page 13-3

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice. .

Printed in U.S.A.

March 30, 1953




Page 13-4 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST FRAME

, SERIEs | MODEL CODES PART
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. DU EU NO.
REAR BUMPER
13-66-3 . BUMPER ... ..... e e e s e e e e s e et e e e e e v ee s - 1 1 1262 223
13-66-64 BRACKET, Right (102" and 117” W.B.) (16" long) . ..... . 1 1 - 1262 284
(102”7 and 117”7 W.B.) (18" long) . . ....... 1 1 - 1265 968
(102”7, 117" and 142" W.B.) (16" long) . .... 1 - 1 1262 284
(1027, 117" and 142" W.B.) (18" long) . 1 - 1 1265 968
Left (102" and 117" W.B.) (16” long), 1 1 - 12682 285
(102" and 117" W.B.) (18” long) . ... .. e 1 1 - 1265 969
(1027, 117" and 142” W.B.) (16" long) . .... . 1 - 1 1262 285
Left (102, 117”7 and 142” W.B.) (18" long) . ..... 1 - 1 1265 969
(102”7 and 117" W.B.) v v v v v v e e e e e 3 2 - 1270 282
(1027, 117" and 142" W.B.) . . . . . .. P 3 - 2 1270 282
Right (with rear folding doors) (Special Van) . ... . - 1 1 1268 594
Left (with rear folding doors) (Special Van) . .. .. . - 1 1 1268 595
Bolt, 7/16” 14 x 1 1/4” (tobar). . . . . . . v v v v v o . - 4 4 1264 442
Nut & s e e e e e e e e e e e - 4 4 124 573
Washer, lock . . . .. . .. ittt e e . - 4 4 120 383
Washer, plain . . . . . . . o0 . ey - 4 4 120 395
FRONT BUMPER BUFFER PLATES
13-68-6 PILIATE . ........ e e e e e e e - 3 3 1263 302
13-68-8 BOLT, Plate . .. .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e r s - 3 3 1260 592
Nut....... e e e ek e e e e e e e e e e e . - 3 3 124 573
Washer, lock ., e e e a e, N . ~ 3 3 120 384
NOTES
%* Indicates use as required. Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

B ndicates parts not listed in any previous parts books. )

Series No. (I indicates B-l Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-1, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series. Printed in U.S.A,
March 30, 1953 : Page 13-4



ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST

FUEL

Page 14-1

GROUP 14 - FUEL

vShEYX6L

£-29VI—¥ANIVLFY
" 9-/971—1MO4
€2-£971
—ONRdS
-£9%1
—INIW3T3
158yl
—MO8H
2971
—13NSVD
€291

= s 1V3S /M FATVA

1ZVEVI—13HEVD

5 \ ~Ados
= 20771

(LTI

I£971—
¥ —

LOEVI—YOLFINTYVD

LyYTvi—

TOY¥INOD F1LLO¥HL

1-€9-vi—
TOYINOD IHOHD

9T vI—dID
-oe-¥1—anits

6S1-LE"

\

AOVINIT "TOYINOD HTLLOYHL ) © 1-91 e%Eld

£
Z

OL90 -V —IIIDVYE

L\F-oo-ﬁlnoz_mmw

0Z LIV 1—y3aHSYM ANV 110
) 4 00L¥0-£T—YIAOCOD

0Z-IL7i— L40ddNS /M 1DOVHE

ZOLvO-€C—MIUDS
1107 1—3ONIH

67 171—aod

/

Ly I—1dVHS
8T LIVI—¥3ATI

1-£0v1—a0d

6S1-£E-8—M3IADS

, 671—aoy
BioMns 6-LvI—NId /
PTYLYI—EIHSYM X o & —ONRIdS
“ \ @ OLFI-PI—TAAIMS

. :yt\m YLy LI—dID
. 19T ¥L
évi-£E-8—dI1D

9-06-8—M3IADS —Nid
G-0E-8—LIWWOUD rav Bl
...Nm>5\w
Z7Z-7I—aON AN
117 1—M3I¥DS
yT-C9v1I—aONM pI-vi—aod =y
\ &/ reori—inN EY1YI—ITHSYM 0T 71-¥1—anis
/ £V I—dTHSYM . 1-9Z-71—1IHOVae
ZTEFVI—UIHSYM EvLIvi—INN w LPIVI—INVID TIVE

evLvi—INN
€Ly I—INIOI TIVd

e

S e ﬁ@ &O

March 30, 1853

Page 14-1

Printed in U.S.A.



Page 14-2 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST FUEL

\\
1914337 N

Plate 14-2 FUEL SYSTEM

March 30, 1953 Page 14-2 Printed in U.S.A.



FUEL ROUTE VAN PARTS

LIST

Page 14-3

' Plate 14-2

FUEL SYSTEM

REF. . .
NO. NAME

Washer. . .

2 ST EW. 4 v vt e v s s avssososseasmaecansacssnssscsans

3 Tank Unit.. .00t nttnveroncoscsesonsasscocnsass

4 Washer. c v o v it s v e esvsosnsassossosnssnssncsssas

6 Gasket . v oo s v st verecnsssoncsocevsssosnansvas

7 AP et vt v s v s asensssasonsssssnnssnonsesssenese

8 Tank o oo v v ennevsvoncsososnnsnsnssossssnsssnse

10 Nutand Washer . o v e v v vesesnossosesessocconosans

| 11 1S o) 10 o
! 12 - BOleeseueeeonnnnmsosassssonsnnanssasesonsaas
13 Nutand Washer . ... vt v noaccevecsosasnonnsnens

14 BOl . oo veuesoratssnnnsostassosnnssoesssvnne

15 Nutand Washer .. .o vt s e vevsooussssssosvssaves

16 TUDE o vt v v v navonoseavassssosovsscrsonasnsas

17 BOle vt sveservssnscesansssssosssnssssnsooesse

18 Support. s .o .0 . st st s e s as e e s e aert a0 aee

19 WasSher. o v s v s e s enevocasessssoesanssssssosses

20 1

22 SCIBW 4 v v v s v tvnsseosssnasssonenssnnssassssns

23 Gaskel v v v v et vt v vt s sne et et ss ot e s

24 BCIrEW & vttt s v e essaonaasssnssvnnssoncsescsans

25 HOSE . cv vt irvoanesensnsososansnsssnssscsses

. 26 BOWL oottt v et neresssnasssnsssssasssanvecns
27 Tube 4o v st vt vevrnseceoncansensnsosssasossnnes
( Y NUE + v e v ee e e e tennsnsennonasnneeonssnnnneens
30 Shield, o v v vttt e vt v essssosrssnnsnososansosse

32 TUbE.-.--..-...... P T

34 Gaskel o v v v it te st s ursoa ot s ses s esasesene

35 Carburetor & v v v v v et v ennosnsssassvssnnsnnsas

36 Gaskel . o . v v o vt ovesssesasssas e sosss e

37 Clamp v oo v v e o v s v nsscesonsnnsssvosssnssossos

38 Elbow, W/Sle€7e. v v v et e i eae s aat ot e st anoans

39 Gasket . v v v ittt sttt s s s e s

40 AlrCleaner, . . v v v v v s et esvsvernsnosscssssnasns

41 BOl. it insetnnesesossoesessasoasssnsanasss

42 Nutand Washer . o v v v v v nsesvessenceonasoenossos

43 WasSher, . vt oo v st s o sesnocnnsonasasosessasoons

44 Boltand Washer., . v v ¢ v o v et v s asrsnessosconeososse
= 45 Bracket « v vt v et s v s s s at s o s nsas s
46 BoltandWasher. . . . v vt v it tesenevsensnonsoens

47 Washersand Nut .+ oo v v it v i e nvososovnscassnsans

48 Support. v s v en v v

49 Nut and Washer ..... s s e s s s s s e e s e a e s

50 S 1D ¢ T o

51 Washer. . ¢ v vt vt et s s eeassonsssssnosansoncsssacs

52 SPTINE v vt vt n st st vssassaseses e st oansensen

53 1S 11

54 Washer. v vttt v s v nssonancesosnsssoensnssssosas

55 BOlt. i oveaneesecocsacsssansossansrasonsesns

56 BOl .. it v it etreessvssesosssarssoacnssnensns

57 Nutand Washer .. ......c.vvvtettrinenrsnanassns

¢ ¢ & s & e = &« @ o = e

« & & a2 s e w s

e s e + & &

® e ® 3 e 0 ® s e * e 8 2 s » s e w e s s @

= & s & 3 e 8 ¢ o = &6 ® e & 3 e

* e 8 s = = 2 s s «

e & & 2 e e e &' »

« e & & 8 & s + ®» s e @

. P S T

w s s = s s s e

¢ & o s & s ®

@ ¢ & & s 8 e & = & 8 ® e = a8 8 e s w8 .+ & s B s e = @

e ® &2 e o = = =

« e+ e 2 e & =

¢ = 8 o e s & s »

e 8 s & & e & ® s v

" s e s e .

« + % e 8 e = s =

.

s e % s 8 8 = e * 2 & 2 = e o

s % s s s e » »

« s e

e« & & 5 * s e % & ® 3 e 3 & e e e e & s 5 e = @ .

« e e e e

s & & e ® a8 & 8 s e e * & 3 © e & e »

+ ¢ % 8 e s e o

e ¢ & e o s s & 3 » e e 8 e &

e ® & e e & ® 8 a e ® s » ®

e s s + @ B 8 =2 = e+ s 2 " e *» s 2 » e

e s ® s e 8 s & & & » w & 8 8 = e =

e .o & a2 ® w ® s o =

s s+ e & e s e e & s ©° s = »

L

« e & & o s

« * & s s s =2 e ®

« & 4 s e * e s 3 3 & ® s % e ® e ® s s T e ¢ w .

= e s s s

« & o & & e -8

s 2 e e & e * s e .

« & 8 & s & e e =

« e »

* & & &8 + e s =

L R I

. e e e

« 8 s 3 8 * & % »

« s & 2 2 s " s 3 s » s 8 s e & e & & 8 8 ® e * 8 & e =8 e &

« s s e

" e e s e

* e s e

« & ¥ 8 e s e &+ % 2 83 @ & = s e e & & s = « * s e e

« ¢ o e s e o

« o * s & & & = 2 =

= 2 s s s c e = & = »

a e 4 e & 3 s & s o o =

« o & .

a ®» & » s = & 3 e & s » e e

e &« & & &

“. s 2 e

&+ s & » s e = 8 * e =

" 8 8 s = e e e w s & e &8 s ®w e e = s »

.

* s s s » s » s = »

« s+ s s s s s e = e

« s e s 2 s ® e s s

« & 2 8 s © & ® » e ® ° a »

* e e =2 e e = s e s+ s s s =

.

e 5 s 3 8 & B e * 8 s & & » & ® s e @

« & s 8

e 8 5 e ¢ + s 8 e =«

e * s s s s s ® = s e =

« & & % 8 s %8 e & 8 ® » e e @ s 8 s s s 8 e & & & = *+ s s @

e o e s e s e 8 & &8 s & 8 s+ = w8 8 ® 5 & s e e * e e s + = w a2 = w8 * » »

e« 5 e ® s+ e &8 s e s w® 8 e @

e s s e s s a

“ 4 * e & 3 8 s 8 s e B " e = =

« s 4 s e

s s s e o @

« s s

* s 2 s & & s @ & © ® e =

e &+ & 8 & s ® o s s+ = = »

« = e s s

« o 8 ® s s 8 = = s ® = 2 8 2 = e »

a8 * & = 8 ® 8 % 8 e s 8 s+ = 2 e« o o ® s »

PART
TYPE CODE

14-72-1
14-72-1
14-72-1
14-72-1
14-72-1
14-72-9
14-86-35
14-86-1
14-89-1
14-88-2
14-88-2
14-88-2
14-88-2
14-88-2
14-88-2
14-89-1
14-88-2
14-88-2
14-88-2 .
14-88-2
14-90-1
14-90-1
14-74-1
14-73-2
14-89-57
14-80-4
14-85-1
14-85-1
14-73-2
14-81-1
14-81-1
14-85-1
14-31-1
14-34-2
14-30-1
14-29-5
14-29-25
14-29-20
14-29-5
14-29-2
14-29-2
14-29-2
14-29-27
14-29-27
14-29-27
14-29-217
14-29-217
14-88-2
14-88-2
14-88-2
14-88-2
14-88-10
14-88-14
14-88-2
14-88-2
14-88-2
14-88-2

Printed in U.S.A, Page 14-3

March 30, 1953



Page 14-4 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST FUEL

VALVE —14-39-1 ‘ I -
 -TUBE-14473 (
//g/:%/scmsw AND WASHER—14-54.72

g SEAL—14-50-10

LEVER—14-39-10

SCREW—14-54-15\/;"
S

AR HORN —14-47-1 {

] WASHER~14-54-23
.NUT AND WASHER—14-54-22

NUT AND WASHER—14-39-25-

o 15T _ STEM—14-39-6.
HOLDER—14 3945/%‘ .
i €
| SCREW—14-39-25 o
e ) e
| GASKET-1434 " : » SPRING-1436.19
 PIN~-14-41-28 . SCREW-—-]4—5'4—'|3 Co _ g
. ROD-1441 — PISTON —14-46-1 ’ (
©" " SPRING—14-36-15———ee & B 4\\\
© TUBE—14-44-1 ' o B PIN-T4 509
PIN=14.509
o o . ~———————— ROD-14-507. .
PISTON W/ STEM—14-41-3~ ) PISTON ~14.50-1
L CUP=1441218 | |
) L SPRING-143635
SPRING—14-36-10.. =g
e , = VALVE~14-50-11
" SPRING—14-36-20. L
. JET—14357 B JET-14356 -
o o QMGASKET——M 3415 -
" GASKET—14-34-16 o :
: : SPRING—14-36-27

PLUG~14-37-18
FLOAT—14-40-1

PIN-14-40-1

- BODY—14-49-1

PLUG~14-37-16

SCREW AND WASHER—14-54-78

‘GASKET—14-34- 4\

INSULATOR—14-33-5

- VALVE AND SEAT—14-407

‘ VALVE—14-41-18 ‘ i
({ GASKET—14-34-20 : : '
JET—14-35-1 : ' g
14-34-4
| GASKET-1 ¢ KGASKET—M 349 o ‘
- VALVE-14-38-4 C
BODY—14-33-1 / ' \
SCREW—14-33.1
SPRING—14-36-1
SCREW—14-54-4

/ LIP (SERVICED IN PACKAGE)—14-50-2
) DOE—— NUT (SERVICED IN PACKAGE)-14-50:2
T WASHER—14-41-22

SPRING (SERVICED IN PACKAGE)—14-50-2
PLUG—14-37.2

CLIP—14-41-40

“LINK AND CLIP=14-41-7

T~ LEVER—14-41-22

SPRING—14-36:33

LEVER W/ SCREW—14-54-74
STEM— )
14-38-12 2 LEVER—14-50-3
‘ VALVE—14-45-1
NOT SERVICED GASKET—14-34-2 SPRING—14-36-29 19x5331C
Plate 14-3 CARBURETOR (EXPLODED VIEW)

March 30, 1953 Page 14-4 Printed in US.A.



" FUEL "ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST

14-24-17 THROTTLE CONTROL, w/WIRE and HOUSING . . ... ... ...

Page -14-5
: e SERIES | MODEL CODES PART
CODE ) PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION + NO. DU EU NO.-
ACCELERATOR PEDAL
- 14-01-1 )22 51 5 ¥ - 1 1 1161 776
14-01~-8 CLIP, Hinge Pin. . . . .+« v v v v s ot v oo v v na o e s s - 1 1 1162 194
14-01-11 HINGE Toe Board. . « v v v v o o v v s v v e e s e s e e e e e e e s 1 1 -1 1279 226
: . Toe Board. . . v v o ¢« v v v v v o i e e e e e e e s e s 3,4 1 1 1279 226
Serew or Bolt, 1/27-28 x6/8"... . . . . .. .. ... ... .. - 2 2 151 374
Nut . . . s s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e - 2 2 120 367
Washer, lock. . .. ... e e e e e e e e s - 2 2 120 380
14-01-12 PIN, Hinge . . . . v v ¢ vt vt v s v v v e v v v v o e e e e e 1 1 1 1162 193
- 3,4 1 1 1279 227
THROTTLE PEDAL RETURN SPR]NG
T2-06-T  SPRING, Lever. . ... .. T . B 1 1 695 436
: SPRING . .. ... ... .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e . 1 1 1088 169
14=06-10 BRACKET . . . v v o v v o v v o o a s o o o v e s s o s a s a's o s - 1 -1 1262 154
ACCELERATOR PEDAL ROD
14-0'-1 ROD. . .... ke e e e e s P - 1 1 1262151
Pin, clevis . . . . . . o0 0o e e e » - 1 1 138 083
Pin, cotter . . . . o v v v v v v it et e e e - 1 1 112 726 .
Washer, plain. . . ... IR IR - 1 1 120 392
ACCELERATOR SHAFT
il SHAFT -+ T T - T 1 1262 150
14-11-9 ROD, to Throttle Control Bell Crank . . . . ...+ oo oo - 1 1 1262 152
Pin, cotter . . . v v v v o e e e e e e e e e e e e - 2 2 103 373
14~11-20 BRACKET, W/SUPPORT ........................ 1 1 1262 145
Bolt, 7/16"-14 x 1 1/4" . . . ... . . . B - 2 2 122 267
Washer, 10GK. . .« v v v v v v vt e e e e e e e - 2 2 120 383
14-11-28 LEVER, to Pedal . ... ... .... ... e e e e - 1 1 642 265
Pin, tAPEr . « v v v v v e e e e e s e e e e s e e - 1 1 103 563
THROTTLE CONTROL BELL CRANK .
14-14-1 BELL CRANK . . . o et v s s o v e s s s o 6 2 s s s o s s o 0 o o« - 1 1 922 418
(W/EOVETNOTS) & v+ v v v v e v v o v s e e e - 1 1 1262 585
Ball Joint, non-adjustable . . ... .. ... ... ... e e - 1. 1 116 425
Nut. . ..o v v v v v v v v v o e e e e e e e s e s e e e e - 1 1 120 614
. Washer, plain. ... . . . . . v v oo oo e e e - 1 1 120 391
14-14-3 ROD, to Carburetor (w/o governors). . . . . « . + « . . e e e e e s - 1 1 929 852
14-14-4  SPRING, Rod (to accelerator Shaff), . . . . .« « + « v « o « o« .. - 1 1 920 735
14-14~5  CLIP, to Accelerator Shaft . . . . .. ... ... ... .. .. ... - 1 1 695 310
14-14-10 SWIVEL . . . v vt ¢t v v o v e e o st e s o s s s e e e e e - 1 1 1261 312
14-14-11 CLIP, Swivel. . . . v v v v v o o v ot o e s w e e e e e e e s 1 1 639 174
14-14-20 STUD, Lever. .. ... ... e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 602 071
Washer, lock . . . . ... . .00t e e - 1 1 120 214
14-14~24 WASHER, Lever Stud . . . . . . . . o e v v v v v v v v v o o o v o - 1 1 391 888
THROTTLE CONTROL LEVER
=T TEVER T T . T T T - T 1 602 068
Screw, No. 8-32 x Y4 L e e - 1 1 431 943
THROTTLE .CONTROL RETURN SPRING EXTENSION
14-23-8 EXTENSION. . ... N - 1 1 1264 351
THROTTLE kCONTROL BUTTON AND WIRE
{394 RNOB -~ = T 1 1191 534
- 1 1 1261 045

Y Indicates ~use as required.
Hindicates parts not listed in any previous parts books,

Series No. (I indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B- 14 Senes)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-1, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.
Page 14-5

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice. -

Printed in - US.A. -

March 30, 1953




Page 14-6 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST FUEL
o ‘ | - , Series | MODEL CODES PART
CODE ~ | PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO.. I puy EU NO.
THROTTLE CONTROL WIRE TUBE BRACKET
14<26-=1. "BRACKET . . .. . . .+ « v s oo™ e e e e e e e w aa e s - 1 1 602 069
Bolt, 5/16” -18 x 3/4" . . . . .. ... ... .. ... e e e - 1 1 122 007
FERE Washer lock ...... e e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 120 214
14=26-2 CLIP. . . . o it e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 389 413
Throttle and Choke Control . . . . . . . . . . v v v v v v n v, - 1 1 1261 735
Bolt, 174728 x 1" . . . . . . e e e - 1 1 123 461
Screw, No. 10-24 X 1/27. . o 0 v i v i s e e - 1 1 120 221
Nut .. e e - 1 1 120 361
Washer, lock. .. .. ... R T . - 1 1 138 479
CARBURETOR AIR CLEANER
14-29-2 " AIR CLEANER . . . ... . . oo o/ - 1 1. 1265 352
F Bolt, 5/167-24 x 3/4” . . ... ....... e e e e e - 4 4 120 741
‘ Nub .o e e e e e e e e e e - 4 4 120 368
- Washer, lock. . . . . . . . ... i e e - 4 4 120 214
14-29-5 GABKET . o v v i v e e i e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 925 232
Sleeve to Carburetor e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 952 062
14429~20° ELBOW, W/SLEEVE . . . .. .o v v v v e e e e i o, - 1 1 1262 425
14-29-25 CLAMP, Elbow Sleeve. . . . . v v v v v v v et e e e e e e - 1 1 1262 429
14-29-27 BRACKET, EIDOW . . . . . v v v v s o s e e e e, - 2 2 1262 428
Bolt, 3/8”-16 X1 (upper). . ... e e e e e - 1 1 120 233
Bolt 3/87-24 x 3/4" (lower) .......... e e e e P - 1 1 123 520
Bolt 3/8"-24 x 1 1/4" . . . L 1 1 121 615
Nut .......... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 1 120 369
Washer, lock. . . . ... . .0 . . e, - 3 "3 120 382
Washer, plain . . . .. .. ... ... ... ..., ...... - 4 4 120 394
CARBURETOR
14-30- BURETOR atter eng’me No. T164-3667, B-1-EU .
o after engine No. T165 2119) (w/o Fluid Drive), . . .. ... ... - 1 1 1317 261
(B-1-DU up to engine No. T164-3810, B-1-EU up to
engine No. T165-2199) (w/Fluid Dr1ve) (1142 988 carburetor
cancelled - service detail parts-use 1317 260 carburetor) . - 1 1 ] wemem mmm
(B-1-DU after engine No. T164-3810, B-1- EU after engine
No. T165-2199) (w/Fluid Drlve) e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1317 260
Stud . .. .. ... e e e e e e e e e e e e o e e . - 2 2 113 247
NUE L e e e e e e e e - 2 2 120 369
14-30-5 CARBURETOR PACKAGE (B-1-DU up to engine No. T164-3667,
B-1-EU up to engme No. T165-2119) (w/o Fluid Drive) ... . . - 1 1 1241 507
L e e . - 2 2 113 247
Nut . ........... e e e e e e e e e - 2 2 120 369

* Indicates use -as required.
B Indicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Series No. (I indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-1, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.
March 30, 1953 Page 14-6

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

Printed in U.S.A.

C




FUEL ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST Page 14-7
-CODE CARBURETOR. % . . . e e e e e e e e s e e e e 1317 261 1142 988 1317 260 1241 507
Note: All quantities are one (1) unless otherwise in- °
' dicated in parenthesis.

CARBURETOR BODY FLANGE OR THROTTLE BODY
14-33-1 BODY. « v v v s v e e e et e e e e e e e s 1318 523 1314 519 1318 524 920 754
14-33-5 INSULATOR . v v v v ¢ v o oo o w0 o o o s s o o s s s s 1318 521 1138 696 1318 521 698 853
CARBURETOR GASKETS
14-34-2 GASKET, Flange . . ... oo oo v v vv s e 637 191 637 191 637 191 637 191
14-34-4 GASKET, Main Body . . « v v v 0 0 v e v o o & e e s 1318 520 698 857 1318 520 698 857
14-34-5 GASKET, Air Horn. ... e e e e e e e 861 128 861 128 861 128 861 128
14-34-9 GASKET Main Metering J'et Plug e e e e s e e s . 959 238 959 238 959 238 959 238
14-34-15 GASKET, Power By-Pass Jet ., . ... ... ... .. . 662 431 662 431 662 431 662 431
14-34-16 GASKET, Pump By-Pass Jet ; e h e e e e e e e e e 662 431 662 431 662 431 662 431
14-34-20 GASKET, Check Valve Jet Plug. ... .. . e e e 959 239 959 239 ‘959 239 959 239
14-34-21 GASKET, Float Needle Valve Seat . . .. .. .. .. .. 647 093 647 093 647 093 647 093
CARBURETOR JETS
14-35-1 JET, Main Metering . . . .. e e e e e e e e s . 957 321 957 321 957 321 957 321
14-35-6 JET, Power By-Pass., .. ... . e e e e e e .. 1323 833 1323.833 1323-833 691 200
14-35-7 JET, Pump By-Pass . . . « v v v v o0 o v 0 s . .. 698 872 698 872 698 872 698 872
14-35-8 JET, Main Discharge. . . . « ¢ v o 0 ¢ o o o 0 oo oo . 957 323 957 323 957 323 957 323
CARBURETOR SPRINGS
14;36-1 SPRING, Idle Adjusting Serew . . . . . . . e e e e e 647 120 647 120 647 120 647 120
14-36-10 SPRING, Pump Piston Expansion . .. ... ... . 647 123 647 123 647 123 647 123
14-36-15 SPRING, Pump Stem . . . . . . e e e e e s 1317 513 698 884 1317 513 698 884
14-36-19 SPRING, Manual Choke LEVEL o v v v v v v e e v e s .. 698 879 698 879 698 879 698 879
14-36-27 SPRING, Float Fulcrum Pil'e v v v v v o v e e . 698 850 698 850 698 850 698 850
14-36-29 SPRING, Idle Needle Valve . ... .. . . . 647 070 647 070 647 070 647 070
14-36-33 SPRING, Dash Pot Control Lever Ad]ustmg Screw ------- 647 120 647 120 © —-mm —--
14-36-35 SPRING, Dash Pot Piston Expansion . . . . . .. o« o+ === --- 647 123 647 1283 e —--
CARBURETOR PLUGS AND LEAD BALLS
14-37-2 PLUG, Main Discharge Jet . .., ... ... ... N 698 855 698 855 698 855 698 855
14-37-9 PLUG, Pump Check Valve Chamnel . . . .. .. .. ... 869 668 869 668 869 668 869 668
14-37-15 PLUG, Idle Discharge Hole . . .. .+ v v v v v v v v o 650 043 650 043 650 043 650 043
14-37-18 PLUG, Vacuum Spark Hole. . ... ... e e e e e 650 043 650 043 650 043 650 043
14-37-26 BALL, Air Horn Lead . . . . . . v ¢ v v v v v v 0 v v v 650 038 650 038 650 038 650 038
14-37-27 BALL, Main Body Lead . . . . .o v e o v o v v o v v o 650 038 650 038 650 038 650 038
CARBURETOR THROTTLE VALVE AND PARTS
14-38-4 VALVE, . . ...+ . e e e e e e . e e s 698 869 698 869 698 869 ~ 698 869
14-38-12 LEVER w/STEM e e e e e e e 1138 695 1138 695 1138 695 1138 695

Screw, No. 10- 24 x 3/4" hdle ad;ushng) e e e - 132 051 132 051 132 051 132 051
CARBURETOR CHOKE
14-39-1 VALVE. . . v v v v v o v v s e e e e e e e e e s 698 864 698 864 698 864 698 864
14-39-6 LEVER, Contact WSTEM., . v v e v v e v e o s v v s 957 333 957 333 957 333 957 333
14-39-10 LEVER, Manual Choke . . . . . .« v v v v v v o v . 698 880 698 880 698 880 698 880

% Indicates use as required.
B indicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

Series No. (I indicates B-l Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

B-2, B-3 and Bll» Series.
Page 14~

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-l,

Printed in US.A.

7 March 30, 1953




FUEL

Page 14:8 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST
CODE  CARBURETOR - Cont’d . o v s v o v v v s . .. 1317 261 1142 988 1317 260 1241 507
Note: All quantities are one (1) unless otherwise in-
dicated in parenthesis.
CARBURETOR CHOKE - Cont’d
14-39-25 HOLDER, Choke TUDE . . v v v'u v o v v v v oo e nn s 698 882 698 882 698. 882 698 882
Screw, No. 10-24 x 3/4” . . .. .......... . 132 105 132 105 132 105 132 105
Nut. . ... e e e e e .. 120 614 120 614 120 614 120 614
Washer, 106k . . v v v v v v u v e e e 120 217 120 217 120 217 120 217
CARBURETOR FLOAT AND PARTS
14-40-1  FLOAT, w/LEVER e e 869 685 869 685. 869 685 869 685
Pin, stght. . e e e e . . 103 694 103 694 . 103 694 103 694
14-40-7  VALVE, Needle, w/Needle SEAT . . e 957 325 957 325 957 325 957 325
CARBURETOR PUMP
14-41-3  PISTON, w/STEM e e e e 1312 284 1312 284 1312 284 1312 284
14-41-7 LINK, w/CLIP e e e e e e 1121 121 1121 121 1121 121 1121 121
14-41-8  'ROD . ... ...... 0 . . o e oo, .. 861 131 861 131 861 131 861 131
14-41-18  VALVE, Check . . . . o v ov v s s . 645 635 645 635 645 635 645 635
14-41-20 SCREEN, Strainer . .. . ... ... C .. 698 847 698 847 698 847 698 847
14-41-21 CLIP, Strainer Screen Spring . . . e 698 848 698 848 698 848 698 848
14-41-22 LEVER....... e e e e e e 698 841 698 841 698 841 698 841
Nub oo e r e e e e ee e .. 120 614 120 614 120 614 120 614
Washer, 10ck, o o v v v v e v v vt . 120 217 120 217 120 217 120 217
14-41-28 PIN, Stem Cotter . . . .. ....... .. .. 653 414 653 414 653 414 653 414
14-41-40 CLIP, Link Sprmg e e . 1121 122 1121 122 1121 122 1121 129
CARBURETOR TUBES
14-44-1 TUBE, Idle, W/HOLDER + 0 v o tu v v vh e ova s . 698 842 698 842 698 842 698 842
‘CARBURETOR IDLING PARTS
14-45-1 VALVE, Needle , . . .. ......... .. 676 115 676 115 676 115 676 115
CARBURETOR VACUUM ECONOMIZER
14-46-1 PISTON, Power ., .. ........ e 698 891 698 891 698 891 698 891
CARBURETOR AIR HORN
14-47-1  AIR HORN . . P 1314 518 1314 518 957 334
Screw, No. 10-24 x 7/87 . . . . . . .. e . 132 056 132 056 132 056 132 056
Washer, lock . .. ... e S 120 217 120 217 120 217 120 217
14-47-3 TUBE, Vent . ........... .. .. 698 863 698 863 698 863 698 863
CARBURETOR MAIN BODY
14-49-1 BODY . . . e . 1318 1141 770 1318 522 957 326

522

Yindicates. use as required.
Blndicates parts not listed in any previous parts books
Series No. (] indicates B-1 Series)
Where no Series-No. is shown part is for B-l,

March 30, 1953

Page . 14-8

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 mdlcates B 4 Senes)
B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.

Printed in US.A.



P

FUEL 'ROUTE ‘'VAN PARTS LIST Page 14-9
CODE CARBURETOR - Cont’d- .. ......... e 1317 261 1142 988 1317 260 1241 507
Note; All quantities are one (1) unless otherwise in-
A dicated in parenthesis.
C’ARBURETOR DASH POT '
14-50-1  PISTON, W/STEM. o oo o v . e et 869 688 869 688  --m- -
14-50-2  CLIP and SPRING and NUT. PACKAGE . o v v v e o s s e mem 1141 759 1141 759 ' —=-m =n
14-50-3  LEVER, CONEIOL . v v v o v s vie oo s v o o sueie ma oo o m==m === . B69 693 869 693 . . =mm- —=-
14-50-7 ROD ..... A mmmet mme 053 825 053 825w e
14-50-9  PIN, Rod Stem COMEr . . v v v vvevie e ene e Lo e 653 414 653 414 m—— -
14-50-10 SEAL. . . . .. e e e e e wddm Aee 1138°694 1138 694  —o-m —--
-14-50-11 . VALVE, Check e e e e e e e e e e e e e e R — 645 635 645 635 = mmmi -

CARBURETOR SCREWS AND NUTS AND WASHERS

14—54-4

SCREW, Throttle Valve Attaching (2). ... ... .. ..
14-54-13 SCREW, Manual Choke Lever Wire Clamp. ... .. ..
14-54-15 . SCREW, -Choke Valve Attaching (2) .. ... ... v o v
14-54-22 NUT, Choke Stem Spacer Washer Attachmg .......

" Washer, lock.
14-54-23 WASHER, ' Choke Stem SPACET o o i wie e v e s e s
14-54-28 SCREW, Choke Tube Holder, w/WASHER e e e
14-54-72 SCREW Air Horn Attachmg, w/WASHER (5) . ... ..
14-54-74 . SCREW, Dash Pot Control Lever Adjusting . ... ...
14-54-78

SCREW, Mam Body Attachmg, w/WASHER (2) e

1141 767 1141 767 1141 767, 1141 767
677 655 677 655 677 655 - 677 655
698 845. 698 845 698 845 698 845
698 837 698 837 698 837 698 837
120 217 120 217 120 217 120 217
862 134 862 134 . 862 134 862 134
1314 520 @ ---m ——- 1314 520
1138 698 1138 698 1138 698 1138 698
———— —e- o 1116 311 1116 311 e
m——— 1138 699 . 1138 699

Yrindicates use as required.
B indicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

Series No. (1 indicates B-l Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 ‘indicates B-4 Sefies)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-l, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.
Page 14-9

Printed in U.S.A.
March 30, 1958

)



Page 14-10 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST FUEL
SERIES | MODEL CODES PART
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. DU EU NO.
CHOKE CONTROL _
14-63-1 CHOKE . .... - 1 1 1261 045
14-63-21 NUT, Mounting . . . . . v v v v v v e e e v e e e e e o 1 1 1189 496
14-63-22 WASHER, Mounting Nut . . . . . . . . v v v v e e e e e e . 1 1 1194 598
14-63-24 KNOB ., ...... N R N I R S - 1 1 1191 537
FUEL FILTER
14-67-1 FILTER, Complete (w/inlet 1/2" x 20 Tap and Outlet 1/8" ‘
pipe tap thread). . . . . . . . . ... ... e e - 1 1 1402 141
‘ (w/inlet and outlet 1/8” pipe tap thread). . . . .. ... ..... - 1 1 B1402 139
14-67-4 GASKET, Bowl. . ........ N e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1320 527
14-67-5 FILTER or ELEMENT. . . . . . ¢ . i v it i it v it n e e n 1 1 1138 687
14-67-6 BOWL . . . e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 1 B1402 615
14-67-7 BAIL or RETAINER . . . . . . . i vt et it e e e e e e e u - 1 1 51402 617
14-67-23 SPRING . ... ......... S - 1 -1 1142 993
VARIABLE SPEED GOVERNOR
Note: To insure against delay in shipment of governors, do not
send orders to Chrysler Corporation. Enter orders for governors
direct with the following: King~Seeley Corp. 316 S. 1st. St.,
Ann Arbor, Mich. : .
14-68-3 GASKET (to manifold) (to carburefor) . ... . . e e e e .. - * F'3 637 191
14-68-20 SEAL, W/WIRE. . .. . . . . v v v oo o e o v v T - 1 1 1067 209
FUEL GAUGE TANK UNIT
14-72-1 GAUGE . ... .......... e e e e e et e r e e e e - 1 1 1261 467
Screw, No. 8-32 x 5/8” (mounting). . . .. ... .. .. .... - 5 5 132 764
Nut (terminal) . ... ... ... ... .. unun.. - 1 1 120 622
Washer, lock (terminal). . ... ... e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 138 479
14-72-9 GASKET . . . i et e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 55 985
14-72-11  WASHER, Mounting SCreW. . . . . . v v v v v v v v o e e e oo, - 5 5 312 941
FUEL PUMP
14-73=2 PUMP (B-1-DU wp to engine No. T164-4125, B~I-EU up to -
engine No. T165-2447). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . v v v v ... - 1 1 1318 995
(B-1-DU after engine No. T164~4125, B-1-EU after engine
No. T165-2447) . . . . . . . . i vt e e e e e e e, - 1 1 81407 909

¥ Indicates use as required. v
B ndicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Series No. (I indicates B-l Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-l, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.
March 30, 1953 Page 14-10

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

Printed in U.S.A.

C



FUEL ) ) ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST

i Page 14-11
CODE FUEL.PUMP -« Cont’d. . . . . . v v o v v v o e e e e e e e e e 1318 995 1407 909
Note: All quantities are one (1) unless otherwise indicated in parenthesis.
14-73-5  DIAPHRAGM REPAIR KIT. . .. e et e e e e e e e e e T 1321 275 1326 102
14-173-7 ARM REPAIR KIT, ROCKEr o o v oo » o v s v s v o ov o o0 ol 2 s e 1321 279 1326103
FUEL PUMP MOUNTING
14-74-1 S I e e A R N TN 1117 482 1117 482
FUEL PUMP COVER
TA-T6-1 COVER, ASSEIIDIY + « + + v « + o v o+« o st o v s mn s s s sos s enon 630 001  ~==m ~--
Screw, No. 10 =32 X 5/87 (). . o« v v v v i e 132 121 meme ee
: Washer; 10Ck (k) « v v v v v vt i e e e 120 217 cee e
14-76-4 ATR DOME .+ v v v v v e o s v o o o v o s m o e o s s s oo o oo 0 e e : 1322 732  wmm= e
14-T76-5 COVER, Bqttom S e e e e e e e e s e s e e e e e e e e s e e e 639 147 - cwwm me-
Serew, No. 10 =32 x 3/8" . . . o . v v oo e B 132 105  wmmm e
14-76-6 GASKET, Bottom Cover . . . . . o o+ o o o o s o s o s Ve ee e e a s s e s s 639 148  awww ome
FUEL PUMP DIAPHRAGM
14-77-5 SPRING . . « + « » T T S S S N N I 950 240  cmem -me
14-TT=10 CAP, SPIINE « o « v e o o v s e n s o o o s m s s o o st mn o b s s enm e 639 138  wmeem —mw
14-77-15 PROTECTOR, Upper. . . . « + « « « » e e e e TR 699 77l  meee =--
: PROTECTOR, Lower. . . ... .. .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 639 113 wmem —--
14-T77-16 WASHER, Alignment . . . « .« « o v s s 0 o v v 0 o e e e e e e e e e e 639 115  wmme m-e
14-T7-20 GASKET, Pull Rod. . . . o o o o - & - » A I W e e e s s s .. 639 123 @ amam mem
FUEL PUMP VALVE ‘
14-78-4 PLUG « + oo v o0 v mssnas s oo oo ee o e s s e e e e e e e e 639 097  ~emm e
14-178-5 GASKET, Plug and Air Dome () N T W e w e e s s s 639 099  emmm wme
FUEL PUMP ROCKER ARM
12-75-2  SPRING . . » -+« + « -+ - T . T, B30 116 -mmm —mn
14-79-5 CAP, Spring + + v v v o v o s v o v 0w n e e e e h e e e e e s R 639 138  wmmm ==
14-79-7 LINK (2)0 v v o v v a o v v s o v o nna o m v o v v am o vn e wen o e e e e 6 ’ 639 142  ~me= -
14-79-8 PIN, Link (2). « « ¢« .« + R e 639 145  ceem ~-w
14-79-11 . CLIP, Link Pin (4). « «-v & v o v o o v o s W e e e s e e s s s e s W oe s s e e s s s v 639 146  memom cwe
FUEA, PUMP STRAINER
14-80-1 BOWL and GASKET PACKAGE . . . . v« v o v v v v v v ov e e en e [ 1321 282 1321 282
14-80-2 SCREEN. « . 4 ¢ ¢ s o v » 4 e e e e e e e T T 639 104 639 104
14-80-4 BOWL (01088) e o e.o o o o ot o o o o o o s s oo 2 o a s sr s e stz e 639 108  socn eo=
14-80-5 GASKET, Bowl (cork) « .« . v v u s e e e e e e e b e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1322695 = ~emm mm-
14-80-6 BAIL and SCREW. . + ¢ v ¢ v v v v v v v v v v o v v v 639 108 1321 681
14-80-7. NUT, Bail SCreW. « o o ¢ o 5 ne v s o v om0 o v e e e i e e e e . 639 109  -=-- -—-
14-80-8 SEAT, BOWL . o v o a o o o o o o s oo v v p o a e v s s sttt 639 107  mwme e
-EUEL»PUMP HEAT SHIELD
*14-81-1 SHIELD (LHD. ) e o s s o o v v & o o0 s s n s ss dun n v s s 0 s v e e s x e . 1316587 ————
NUL o« o v s o o s e 2 o s o o s s o s s e s s 0 v s v w e e e e e e e e e e e e 110 330 110 330
Washer, 1ock . « « ¢ v o v v o h oo e e Vi e e e e e e e e e e PP 120 217 120 217
14-81-2 STUD . v v s o v » C e e e e ae e ee s Ve e e e e e e e e v e e e e e s 608 138 608 138
’ Washer, 10CK . v v« o v v o v v o v e s e s e e e e e e e e e e e e 120 217 120 217

* Indicates use as required.
f Indicates parts not listed in any previous parts books. .
Series No. (| indicates B-l Series) (2 “indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates ‘BJ# Series)
Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series. D

Page 14-11

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

Printed in U.SA.
March 30, 1953




Page 14-12 _ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST FUEL

CODE | ~ PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. DU EU NO.
FUEL PUMP TUBE AND HOSE ’ o | (
14-85-1 TUBE. (to carburetor) (w/governors) [ - 1 1 861 827 i
S (to carburetor) (w/filter) (B-1-DU up to engine No. T164- -3846, ot i - o
B-1-EU up to engine No. T165-~2240). . . . . . . . wev . . <t - 1 -1 -1 861830
(to carburetor) (w/filter) (B~-1~-DU after engine No. T164 38486,
B-1-EU after engine No. T165-2240) . . . . ... ... ... .. - 1 1 861827
Elbow. . . . . .0 v v v v v e e . e e et e e - * * 137 422
Nub . . e e e e e e e e - 2 2 137 398
FUEL TANK - -
I R V. ) —— P —— D T 1 1 1370 503
Plug, pipe (drain). . . . . . . . . . . v v i i - 1 1 143 932
14-86-14 BUSHING, Drain PIug . . . . v . v v v v e e e v e e e, I - 1 1 428 891
14-86-16 SHUT-OFF COCK, Fuel Tube. . . . v v v v v v v i v e oo - 1 1 1270 654 S
14-86-35 CAP, Filler (B-l DU wp to serial No. 84204065, B-1-EU . ‘
up to serial No. 84000755) . . . . .. .. ..o v v v v v ... - 1 1 ] 1262 418
14-88-35 CAP, Filler (B-1-DU after serial No. 84204065, B-1-EU . :
.. after serial No. 84000755) (painted black) - - , . .. ....... | - | 1 1 | 547 645
(ainted red) . . . . ... ... - 1 1 1267 613
14-86-36 GASKET, Filler Cap. . . . . v v v v v v v e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 556 514
FUEL TANK SUPPORT
14-88-2 SUPPORT, Front Right (B-1-DU up to serial No. 84205863, . i : R
B-1-EU up to serial No. 84001284). . . . . ... . ... .. ... - 1 : 1 1262 262
(B~1-DU after serial No. 84205863, B-1-EU after 1 - o : )
serial No. 84001284) . . . . . . . . . . .0 v i v v vt - 1 1 1273 064
Left (B-1-DU up to serial No. 84205863, B 1-EU up ' ’ 1 A
to serial No. 84001284). . . . . . . . . . . . v v v v v v ... - 1 1 1262 263
. (B-1-DU after serial No. 84205863, B-1-EU after : .
serial No. 84001284) . . . . . ... .......... AL - 1 1 1273 065
Intermediate (sprlng mounted) e e e e e e e e e e e e - 2 2 1273 918
Rear, Right. .. ... .. ...... e e e e e e e | 1 1 1262 266 -
S T - 1 1 1262 267
Bolt, 3/8"-24 x 2 1/2" .. . . . ... . . .. . ... T - * * 120 640
Bolt 3/8"-24 x 17 .°, ... L .. e e e e, L - * 4 120 647
Nut ................................ - * * 120 369
Washer, lock. .. ... ................... e - * Kk 120 382
. Washer, plain . . . . . ... ... ... ... ... 0. - * * 120 394
14-88-10 SPRING, Bolt . ..... . o .. - * * 590 032
14-88-14 SPACER, Bolt .. ... ... ........ e e e e s - * * 590 034
14-88-33 LINING, Front (4 1/2”" long) .. ... .. ... e e e - * * 48 004
Intermediate (12 3/4” long) . . . . . . . . o v v v v v i - * * 48 004
FUEL TANK TUBING o
14—89—15 TUBE (to Tuel pump) (w/o mtermedlate support) .......... - 1 1 861. 842
(to fuel pump) (w/intermediate support) . .. ........ - 1 1. 861 840
14-89- 57 HOSE (to fuel pump) . . o . e - 1 1 .1 1188 258
FUEL TUBE OR LINE CLIPS
o I € 4 = 7 2 ~1263 079
’ Bolt, 5/16” -18 x 5/8" e e e e - 2 2 120 228
NOTES
*indicates use as required. N ‘ ’ o Prices ‘and specifications ‘subject to change  without notice. ’

B Indicates parts not listed in any previous parts books

Series No. (| indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 ‘Series) (3 indicates B 3 Series) (4 lnd:cates B-4 Series) o
Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-l, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series. . ) ) _ Printed in US.A,
March 30, 1953 Page 14-12 ‘ ' ‘ ‘



PROPELLER SHAFT AND UNIVERSAL JOINT ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST Page 16-1

' GROUP 16 - PROPELLER SHAFT AND UNIVERSAL JOINT
CLAMP—16-10-3 ' _—RETAINER—16-10-2
%G W/ROLLER
/

~ RETAINER—16-08-7
—16-10-1

WASHER—16-08-6-
WASHER—16-08-6

BUSHING W/ROLLER —16.10-1—/" 32
RETAINER—16-10-2~___

oy

\ (8 TUBE —16-02-2
o > RETAINER—16-08-7
o i) WASHER—16-08-6
CROSS (SERVICED IN PACKAGE —16-03-1)— "= /T F| ' A ‘

FITTING—16-03-1

NUT—16-10-3

LOCK—16-10-7
¥ \ - R _ o CLAMP=16.10-3
N : P BUSHING W/ ROLLER —16-10-1
/ LOCK—16.10-5
YOKE—16-20-1 - Q 2
‘ " RETAINER—16.08.7" .
' : WASHER—16-08-6 BOLT—16-10-3
BUSHING W/ ROLLER—16.10.1- RETAINER—16-10-2 .. 19x4375A
Plate 16-1 _UNIVERSAL JOINT (EXPLODED VIEW)
BOLT 16-16-43 . _ BOLT 16-16-46
= | | l BRACKET 16-16-46
WASHER 16-16-43 . W
& WASHER 16-16-46 s

|
NUT 16.16.46\

BOLT 16-16-48 g

HOUSING  16-17-1
/ INSULATOR 16-17-18

g

CSHART 16022 . LN/ W
SLINGER 16-16-43 /
Ol SEAL 1616287 | 1 SEAL 16147

BEARING 16161 {j

/f;a _ : ‘ FITTING  16-141
FITTING  16-16-1- NUT 161616
- CAP 16-16-48 ———>-t CAP. 16-14-9 d

NUT 16.16-48 ———»& .
6 . . "’ . YOKE 16-14-1.

,OIL SEAL 16-16-28.°

SPACER 161615
/ oK teler7

19x6243

Plate 16-2 CENTER BEARING (EXPLODED VIEW)

oy,

Printed in U.S.A.

Page 16-1 March 30, 1953



Page 16-2 _ ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST : .~ - . . _  ENGINE .
SERIEs | MODEL CODES PART
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION S ) NO. DU EU NO.
PROPELLER SHAFT -~ LESS UNIVERSAIL JOINT . <
16-02~1 TUBE (1027 W.B.) (w/o Fluld Drive) . .. ... .+ . ... .. .. - 1 - 1261 805
‘ (102" W.B.) (w/3 Speed Trans. and Fluid Dr1ve) ...... - 1 - 1262 483
(102" W.B.).(w/4 Speed Trans. and Fluid Drive). .. ... . - 1 - 1262 491
(117" W.B.) (w/o Fluid Drive) . . ... .. ... ... ... - 1 - 1261 806
(117" W.B.) (w/3 Speed Trans. and Fluid Drive) . . . . .. - 1 - 1262 484
(1177 W.B.) (w/4 Speed Trans. and Fluid Drive) . . . . . .. g - 1 - 1262 492
(1027 W.B.) (w/o Fluid Drive) . .. . .. e e e e e N - - 1 1261 807
(1027 W.B.) (wW/Fluid Drive). & v v v v v v o v v o v s u s s - - 1 1262 491
(117" W.B.) (w/o Fluid Drive). . . . . . . . v v . v ... N - - 1 1261 808
. (117" W.B.) (w/Fluid Drive). . . . . ... . PN - - 1 1262 492
16-02-2 TUBE, Front (142" W.B.) (w/o Fluid Drive) . . . . . . . . . ... ; - 1 1261 798
Front (1427 W.B.) (w/Flmd Drive) . . . ... e e e e e 1 1262 488
16-02-4 TUBE Rear (142" W.B.) . . . . v v v v v v v e e s e e e e - - 1 1261 800 .

/'/—\\

UNIVERSAL JOINT

Note: Quantities are for one Universal Joint-not quantities used
per truck,

16-03-1 UNIVERSAL JOINT PACKAGE. .. ... .. TRy e 1o 1 947 556

UNIVERSAL JOINT CROSS

575 785

16-08-6 WASHER . . . . . . .o, e e e e s e e e e e e . T 4 4
16-08-7 RETAINER, Washer . . . . . . v v v v vt e vt e e vt e e e e e u - 4 4 599 252
16~08~19 FITTING, Lubricant . . . . . v v v v v v i vt v W e e e e e e uu s - 1 1 145 435
UNIVERSAL JOINT CROSS-ROLLER AND BUSHING c i ( !
16-10-1 BUSHING, w/ROLLERS . . .. ... ... ... . . . .. .. ... - 4 4 b'7b 8T
16-10-2 RETAINER . . . . i i i i e i i e e e e e e s e e e e e et e e o - 4 4 575 790
16-10-3 CLAMP . . i i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 2 2 575 723
Bolt, 5/167-24 x 3" . . ... ... ..... e e e e e e e e - 2 2 120 038
Nut . ... e Vi e e e e e e e s - 2 .2 120 368
16-10-5 LOCK, Clamp Bolt. . . . . . . i i i it s e e e e e e e e e e e e - 2 2 572 604
16-10-17 LOCK, Clamp Bolt Nut . . ....... e e e e e e - 2 2 572 603
PROPELLER SHAFT SPLINED OR SLIDING YOKE »
. 16-14~1 40 ) 4 | I 1 1 925,035
Fitting, lubricant . . .. .. .. .... . e e e e e - 1 1 145 433
! 16-14-7 OIL SEAL, Spline . . . . . . . . i i i i i s i e e e e e e e v - 1 1 563 099
| 16-14-8 WASHER, Spline Oil Seal . ... ... e e e e e e e e e e e - 2 2 572 485
16-14-9 CAP, Spline Oil Seal. . . . ... ........... R ~- 1 1 572 515 (
PROPELLER SHAFT CENTER BEARING (142" W. B.): ) ‘ ) ‘
16-16-1 BEARING . . . . . .. . . . ... ... ... S e e ae s e e s - p .- 1 564 728
Fitting, Tubricant . . . . ... .. ... .. ... - - 1 145 433
16-16-15 SPACER, Retainer. . ... .. .. . e e e e e e e e - N 575 791
16-16-16 NUT, Retainer . . . . . . . . . . i i i vt it e e e e - 1 575 792
16-16-17 LOCK, Retainer Nut . . . . . . ... .. v . ... L e 1 575 793
16-16-28 OIL SEAL. . ... ... ..... R E 2 556 939
16-16-43 MUD SLINGER .. ... ... ..... R 1 509 977
Bolt, 1/4"-28 X 1/2" . . . . .. e e 1 123 316
Washer, lock. . . . ... .................. e - - 1 121 753
Washer, plain .. . . . . .. .. ... . . e - - 1 120 392
16-16-46 BRACKET, Housing . . . . . . « . « « o = v v v v v o e e - 1 562 120
Bolt, 7/167-20 x 1 1/2" . . . . . . .. i, - - 4 123 852
Nut . . e e e e e e e - 4 120 370 \
Washer, lock . ... ... ... ... .. ... ..... 4 120 383 <
*indicates use as required. Prices and specifications subject to change without notice. i
Hndicates parts not listed in any previous parts books. ;
Series No. (I indicates B-l Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 mdlcates B 3 Serles) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for Bl B- 2 B-3 and B-4 Series. Printed in U.S.A.
March 30, 1953 - Page 16-2 S



ENGINE ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST

Page 16-3
. SERIES | MODEL CODES PART
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. . EU NO.
PROPELLER SHAFT CENTER BEARING (142" W. B.) - Cont’d
Washer, PIAin o . . o « v o v o o v m oo e - - 4 120 395
16-16-48 CAP, Housing Bracket ... ...... e e e e e e e e e e - - 1 562 117
Bolt, T/167-20 X 2" . . . .« v v v v e e e - - 2 124 133
71 2 T e e - - 2 120 370
Washer, lock. . . v v o o o v e e e e e e - - 2 120 383
PROPELLER SHAFT CENTER BEARING HOUSING
16-17-1 HOUSING . . . . .« .+ ¢« o o v s s o v v s o o o n s v s s o 0 v v s v s - - 1 564 T21
16-17-18 INSULATOR. . .. . ¢« v s« o o ¢ . R - - 1 562 119
PROPELLER SHAFT YOKE OR FLANGE .
{6-30-1  YOKE, Rear Axle Drive pmion. . . . . P = T T 1195 494 °
Trans., Shaft (3 Speed Trans.) . .+ v v o o o v o v v v o o v oot - 1 - 1195 463
(4 Speed Trans.) . . . « v v o v v s v 0 0 o e e e e e - 1 1 598 930
16-20-2 WASHER, Rear Axle Drive Pinion Yoke Nubt., . .« v v v v v v e - 1 - 308 466
Trans, Shaft Yoke Nut (3 Speed TranS.) v v v+ ¢ o 0 o o v e 1 - 308 466
(4 Speed TranS.) . . . o o v v v v v v a e s e e e e e s e s s e 1 1 578 994
16-20-3 NUT, Rear Axle Drive Pinion Yoke . . ... .......... B - 1 - 855 094
- - 1 926 228
Trans. Shaft Yoke (3 Speed Trans.) . . « .+ o ¢« s ore e o v v v e - 1 - 600 366
(4 Speed TTADS.) + « v« v v v v o o v o e e e e e - 1 1 562 536
T T - 2 2 119 209

¥ Indicates use as required.
Hlndicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Series No. (I indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-[, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series,
) Page 16-3

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

Printed in US.A.
March 30, 1953

e



Page 16-4

ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST

ENGINE
| S SERIES| MODEL CODES PART
CopE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION No. oy [ eu NO.
NOTES

¥ Indicates use as. required. .
Blndicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Series No. (| indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-i, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.

March 30, 1953

Page 16-4

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

(4 indicates B-4 Series) -

Printed in U.S.A.



SPRINGS 'ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST Page 17-1

 GROUP 17 - SPRINGS

BUSHING 17.01-17
SHACKLE 17-06-3
NUT 17:06-13

PIN - 17-0613

CLP 17-05

PIN 17-049

SEAT 17:05-4 NUT 17-04-9

BUMPER 17-08-3

S / \ )
\\ SHACKLE 17-06-3

NUT 17-04-1
7,

BOLT 17-06-13

=
ﬁi\WASHER_ 17.056 &%

%

FITTING 17-06-13 :
‘ BUSHING - 17-01-17

SPRING  17-01-3 _ NUT 17:056 [ i1 17.049
BOLT 17-04-1 FITING 17045
| 19%6094
) Plate 17-1 © o  FRONT SPRING (EXPLODED VIEW) )

= )<—BUSHING—I17-16-8 BUMPER —17-19-3 - | | |
NUT—17-19-3 WASHER—17-23-53 NUT—17-23-56

,BUSHING—-17-23-52 BRACKET7]7-24-3
o ©«" 7 _solT—17-243

WASHER—17-19-3
g A

SHACKLE—17-16-3 2%
BOLT—17-16-15 e

FITTING—171615 -

FITTING— —17-24-
17-14-1 , 'WASHER—17-24-3
BOLT—17-14-1 BOLT—17-14-1
BOLT—17-14-1 . NUT—17-141
WASHER"' . WASHER"’" . _yWASHERf17-1 4-]‘
17-14-1 17-23-53

NUT—17-14-1 ’
A 17-24-3 &

FITTING—
17-14-1

8 tup—7.151
= SEAT—17-15-4

j ~ BUSHING—I7-11-17

SPRING —17-11-3~

ABSORBER (SERVICED' IN PACKAGE) —17-23-1 BOLT-—17-141

NUT—17-14-10—

BUSHING—17-23-52

WASHER—17-23-53 _ '
NUT—17-238\\

ﬂ‘“\ BOLT—17-14-10 BRACKET—17-19-4

BRACKET—17-24-3

@‘\-WASHER—17-15-6 BUSHING—17-11-17 -

/ § o \ NUT—17- o -
“““ @@' BUSHING—17-23-52 NUT—17-15-6 . 19x4358A,
Plate 17-2  REAR SPRING (EXPLODED VIEW) :

Printed in U.S.A. , Page 17-1 March 30, 1953



[T e - -

Page 17-2 ' ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST

ENGINE
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. [ pu EU NO.
FRONT SPRING AND BUSHINGS
17-01-3 SPRING (6 leaf) (1200 1bs. capacity) . . . . . . . . . . . . . T e e - 2 2 1261 765
(8 leaf) (1600 lbs. capacity) . . . . . . v v v v v w . - 2 2 1261 669
17-01-17 BUSHING . . . . . v ittt et e et e e e e e e e e e e, e - 4 4 595 528
FRONT SPRING LEAF
17-02-5 « LEAF, No. I ... ...+ ¢+ s om s oo - 2 2 1261 670
No. 2 .00 i i i i i i i e e e e e e e e - 2 2 1261 671
No. 3 (for 1261 669 spring) . . .. . . v v v v v s v n v .. - 2 2 1262 641
No. 3 (for 1261 765 spring) . . . . . . v v v v v v v v ... - 2 2 1261 768 -
FRONT SPRING BOLTS
17-04-1 BOLT, Center . ™. . . . . . ... .. ¢ oo ios i T 2 2 593 805
: Nut........ .. ... . . . ..... e e e e e e e e e 2 2 120 369
17-04-9 BOLT, Rear . . . . v v v v i vt e e e e e e e e e e .. - 2 2 595 529
Fitting, lubricant . . . . ... .. ... .. .... e e e e e e - 2 2 110 347
CNEE L Vel - 2 2 128 180
Pin, cotter. ... ... . e e a e e e e e e e R I - 2 2 119 209
FRONT SPRING CLIPS
17-05-1 CLIP (for 1261 669 spring). . . .. .. .. .. ... ... ... .. - 4 4 527 160
(for 1261 765 spring). . . .. .. ... . e e e e - 4 4 537 206
17-05~4. "SEAT (for 1261 669 Spring) . . . « v v v v v v v e e e e e - 2 2 564 749
. (for 1261 765 spring) . . . i v . .. o e e e e - 2 2 1261 632
17-05-6 ] - 8 8 55 481
Washer lock . . . .. . e e - 8 8 120 898
FRONT SPRING SHACKLE v
17-06-3 SHACKLE (inner). . . . .. . ... ... .. ... ... - 2 2 1261 562
fouter). . . ... ... ... ... e e e e e e - 2 2 1261 563
17-06-13 BOLT . . o e e e e e e e e e e e - 4 4 595 529
Fitting, lubricant . . .. ... ... ......... e e - 4 4 110 347
Nut . o o e e e e e e - 4 4 128 180
Pin, eotter . . . . . . L e - 4 4 119 209
" FRONT SPRING BUMPER , |
17-08-3 BUMPER (for 1261 669 spring). . . . . .. ... T - 2 2 1089 536
’ (for12617655pr1ng)...................._ - 2 2 1262 099
17-08<8. -  BLOCK . . .\ v v vt e v v e e e e e e e e e . - 2 2 1267 843
REAR SPRING AND BUSHINGS |
17-11-3 SPRING (8 leaf) (2400 lbs. capacity). .. ... .. ... .. ... . - 2 - 1261 990
“(8 leaf) (1900 lbs. capacity). . . . . . . . v .. .... . - 2 - 51393 058
(8 leaf) (2400 Ibs. ecapacity) . . . . . . . v v v v v u ... - - 2 1261 983
(8 leaf) (2700 bs. capacity) . ... . ... ..... s e e - - 2 H1393 439
(7 leaf) (3200 1lbs. capac1ty) ................. - - 2 1261 262
17-11-17 BUSHING . . . .o i e i e e e e e e e e e e e e i, - 4 - 1261 542
- - - 4 1261 547
REAR SPRING LEAF - N
ITT-T  LEAF, No. 1.. ... . . oo = ) . 1261 991
: No. 1 (for 1261 983 sprmg) ............ e - - 2 1261 984
No. 1 (for 1261 262, and 1939 439 spring) . . . . . . . .. - - 2 1261 664
No. 2 (for 1261 990’ SPTIng) .« v v e e e e e . . e - 2 - 1261 992
No. 2 (for 1393 058 spring) . ... .. L - 2 - H1393 059
No. 2 (for 1261 983 spring) . ... ....... e e e - - 2 1263 335
No. 2 (for 1261 262, and 1393 439 spring) . ... ... .. - - 2 1261 665

¥ Indicates use as required.
Hindicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Series No, (1 indicates B-l Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Serles) (4 mdlcates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-l, B-2, B-3 and B- 4 Series.
March 30, 1953 : : Page 17-2

Prices and specifications "subject to change without notice.

Printed in U.S.A.



ENGINE " ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST Page 17-3
- SERIES MODEL CODES PART
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. DU EU NO.
REAR SPRING LEAF - Cont’d
17-12-4 LEAF, No. 3 (for 1261 990 spring; P - 2 - 1261 993
No. 3 (for 1393 058 spring) . e e e e e e e e e 2 - H1393 060
No. 3 (for 1261 983 spring) . . . & v vt v v v v v e e - - 2 1261 985
No. 3 (for 1261 262 spring) . « « o v« v v 0 v v v v v v n s - - 2 1261 666
No. 3 (for 1393 439 sSpring) . v v v o v v v v v v 00 0. - - 2 01393 440
REAR SPRING BOLTS
17-14-1 BOLT, Frontand Rear . . . . . . . .« v v o v v o oo v v e v v s - 4 4 1261 538
Bolt, 3/87-24 X 2 1/27. . . . . . i it e e e e e e - 4 4 120 640
N e e e e e e e e e - 4 4 120 369
Washer, lock. . . . ... .. . v i i it - 4 4 120 382
~ Fitting, lubricant . . . . . . ... e e - 4 4 T 145 433
17-14-10 BOLT, Center . . . . . . v v v v v v n o s s v o v s s s s s s w e - 2 2 593 808
A T I I T T - 2 2 120 370
REAR SPRING CLIPS
17-15-1 CLIP (w/o shock absOThers) . . + v v v v o v o o v v o v v v 0 o o - 4 . - 1261 668
(w/shock absorbers). . . . . . . ... ... e e e e e e - 2 - 1261 668
(w/shock absorbers). . . . ... ..... e e e e e e s 2 - 1262 04
(w/0 shock absorbers) . . . . . . v v v v v v v v v o e - - 4 1261 179
(w/shock absSOTDETS). + « v+ v v v v v v b e b o v o v o s e - - 2 1261 179
(w/shock absorbers). . v v v v v v o s v o v s o v e s e e - 2 1262 705
17-15-4 SE AT . . . . e st e e e s e e s e s s e e e e e e s 2 - 1261 539
) : - - 2 1261 188
17-15-6 NUT . . . s e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e - 8 8 510 855
Washer, lock . ......... TR - 8 8 121 574
REAR SPRING SHACKLE
17-16-3 SHACKLE, w/BUSHING (use with steel floor panel). . .. ... .. 2. - 1261 540
(use with plywood and steel floor panel) . . . .. ... ... ... 2 - 1267 841
(use with steel floor panel) . . ... .. ... e e e e e e e e - - 2 1261 637
(use with plywood and steel floor papel) . . . . . . . . . . .. . . - 2 1270 264
17-16-8 BUSHING . . v v v v o v s o s s s o 8 0 s 5 s o n ¢ o v o v o .. 2 2 588 223
17-16-15 BOLT . . . . v v ¢ v o v v o o o v v v s v s e e e e e e e e e e s - 2 2 588 224
© Bolt, 3/87-24 x 2 1/27 . . . .. i e e e e e e 2 2 120 640
Nut . .. . o v v v o v v v v v e e e e e e e e e e e 2 2 120 369
Washer, lock .. ... .0 v v oo Ch e e e e s e e s - 2 2 120 382
Fitting, lubriciant . . . v v 4 o o 4 e e e s e e e e e e . - 2 2 145 433
REAR SPRING BUMPER
17-19-3 BUMPER .. . ¢t v v vt v e o s s n oo o v v arn e e e e s e e 2 2 1263 375
Bolt, 7/167-20 x 1-1/4" . . . . . . . . i i 4 4 123 841
Nut . ... ......... . . e e e e e e - 4 4 120 370
Washer, lock . . . . . 4 o o e e s e e e ss e e aa o oo - 4 4 120 383
17-19-4 BRACKET (right). . . ... ... ... e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1261 230
‘ (left). . . .. .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1261 231
Bolt, 3/87-24 x 1 1/4” . . .« v i i i e e e e e e - 4 4 121 615
1 {4 - 4 4 120 369
Washer, Jock. . . . v v v v v b et e e e e e e e e e s - 4 4 120 382
17-19-11 SPACER (for 1393 058 and 1393 439 springs) . . . . . . + . . . . - 2 - 1270 393
SHOCK ABSORBERS
17-23-3 ABSORBER and BUSHING PACKAGE (front and rear)
(Oriflow type) .+ v v v v v o e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 4 4 H1326 075
(front) (1 3/87 diam.) & . o v v v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e - 2 2 E1316 206
(rear) (17 diam.) . v v v v i v v v b v b e e e e e e e e - 2 2 H1316 170
(rear) (L 3/87 dHam.) . v v v v o v v v e e e e e e e e e e e - 2 2 B1450 064
Nut., ...... s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 8 8 126 022

Y Indicates use as required.

‘Alndicates parts not listed in any previous‘.parts books.
Series No. (| indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-l,

Page‘

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice,

B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.

17-3.

Printed in USA.

March 30, 1953



Page 17-4 ' " ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST ENGINE
; R R SERIEs| MODEL CODES PART
CODE . - PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION | Nnos oo EU NO:
SHOCK ABSORBERS - Cont’d
17-23-4 FLUID (Quart) . . & v o o v i v e e et e e e b e ot e oo e s e - * * 680 177
3 (Ballon) . .+ 4 v v i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - * * 830 672
17-23-52 BUSHING, Pivot (47/64" Igh.) (2 required per eY€) . . v e . - - 16 16 668 164
) (1 17/32" Igh., 1 1/4” 0.D.) (1 required per eye) . . . . ... - 8 8 1314 840
(1 1/2% 1gh., 1 3/8” O.D.) (1 required per eve) . - 8 8 1325 181
17-23-53 WASHER, Pivot Bushmg (inner) ( 1/4” O0.D.Y . . « . . .. .... - 4 4 855 917
(inner) (1 1/2" 0.D.) (flat type) . . . . . - 4 4 1325 183
(inner) (1 1/2” O.D.) {(cup type) . . ... - 4 4 1142 547
(outer) (1 1/4". O.D.) =« o o ciu vt - 4 4 855004
(outer) (1 1/2” O.D.) (flat type) . . . . . - 4 4 1325 182
o . (outer) (1 1/2" 0.D.) (cup type) . . . . . - 4 4 1142 548
17-23-56 STUD, Axle (front) . . . . . .. .. ... ... .. ...... - 2 - C . 912 427
’ (front). . . . . . v e e e e e - T 2 1262 024
(rear). . . . . ... ... e e e e e e e e e e 2 2 912 427
Nub . L e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2 2 126 016
SHOCK ABSORBER BRACKET
1'7-24-3 BRACKET, Rear Axle. . ... e e e e e e [ - 2 - 1262 702
‘ ‘ : ) - 2 1262 703
Frame (right front) (use with steel floor panel). ... ... ... - 1 1 1262 022
(right front) (use with plywood and steel floor panel) . . .. .. . - 1 1 1267 844
(lett front) (use with floor panel) . . . . . . vt v v v v v v s v - 1 1 1262 023
(left front) (use plywood and steel floor panel) ............ - 1 1 1267 845
Bolt, T/16~20 x 1 3/4" (long) e e e e e s e e e e e et - 2 2 120 919
Bolt 7/16"-20 x 1 1/4" (Short) .................. - 2 2 123 841
NUE © o v e e e e - 4 4 120 370
Washer, lock .. ......... et e e e e e e e e - 4 4 120 383
Washer, plain’ . . . . . . . . . . . . i it e e e e - 4 4 120 395
BRACKET, ¥rame (right rear). . .. ... .. ........... - 1 1 1262 700
(left rear). . . ... .... e e e e - 1 1 1262 701
Bolt 7/16"-20 x. 1 20 0000, e e i e e - 6 6 123 852
Nut ....................... e e e e - 6 6 120 370
Washer, lock ................. e e e e e e e - 6 6 120 383

¥ Indicates “'use as required,
B Indicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

Series No. (I indicates B-l Series] (2 indicates ‘B-2 Series) (3 indicites B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-l, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.

March 30, 1953 Page 17-4

Printed in US.A.

TN

(

-

C



.

TN

ENGINE A ROUTE VAN PARTS LISTS ‘Page 17-5 .

CODE . PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION : NO. [T pu | Eu NO.

SHOCK ABSORBER COMPONENT PARTS

[

PART '  SHOCK ABSORBER PART NO. STAMPED ON DIRT SHIELD
CODE SHOCK ABSORBER» ....... 1262 020 1262 699 1265 830 1265 831 1266 648 1266 649
17-26-2 VALVE, Compression. . . . . . 1262 055 1265 829 1266 419 1266 420 1266 419 1266 420
17-26-6 TUBE, Cylinder. . ... .. .. - e 1274 202 1274 202 meme mme ceee oo
17-26-11 PISTON. . . . . . . v v v o v v 689 784 - 689 784 1313 661 1313 661 689 784 689 784
17-26-12 NUT, Piston. . ... ... ... 1122 610 1122 610 1314 336 1314 336 1122 610 1122 610
17-26-14 WASHER, Pist}on,w/P]N e 689 787 689 787 689 787 689 787 689 787 689 187
17-26-15 SPACER, Piston Washer . . . . 689 790 689 790 689 790 689 790 689 790 689 790
17-26-16 VALVE, Piston Intake. . . .. . 689 785 689 785 689 785 689 785 689 785 689 785
17-26-18 SPRING, Intake Valve Spider . . 689 786 689 786 689 786 689 786 689 786 689 786
17-26-19 GUIDE, Piston Rod,
' w/SEAL. . .. ...... “a s 960 011 960 011  ==m= —om e e 960 011 960 011
GUIDE, PistonRod . . . . ..,  ==-= ==m  cocm wme 1313 740 1818 740  ceme mmm e e
17-26-20 SPRING, Guide Seal. ., . ... . === - e 1313 737 1313 137 S
17-26-22 NUT, Guide Retainer . . ... .  ==== we= ceee wee 1313 741 1313 T4l ceem e e em
17-26-23 GASKET, Guide Reservoir . . . 958 375 958 375 e 958 375 958 375
GASKET, Guide Seal . . ... W e - e e 1313 738 1313 138  wwem mon mee e
17-26-24 RETAINER, Reservoir Gasket . 958 376 958 376 T T L 958 376
. RETAINER, Guide 8eal. . ...  =-== === —oom we- 1313 1736 1313 736 --e- -e- JEETEREES
17-26-25 SEAL, Rod Guidé . . . . . ... === === ==ie eew 1313 739 1313 739 coee con | coee e
17-26-28 CAP, Rod Guide Seal . . . ... m———— mm— - 1313 735 13183 735 eeem mme eeen - -
17-26-31 SPRING, Rebound Valve. . ... === =oe  —owe cee 677 860 698 483 677 860 698 483
17-26-32 DISC, Rebound Valve Spring . . 689 791 1266 439 689 792 1266 439 689 792 1266 439
17-26-33 WASHER, Rebound Valve .
Spring Disc. . . . . . 689 793 689 793 689 793 689 793 689 793 689 793
17-26-36 SEAT, Rebound Valve Sprmg. . 689 794 689 794 689 794 689 794 689 794 689 794
17-26-38 PLATE Rebound Valve Orifice. 853 065 853 065 853 065 853 065 H1405 028 ©1405 028
17-26-40 BAFFLE, Reservoir . . . ... e m—— e - 1314 331 1314 3831 cmee e e e
NOTES
¥ indicates use as required. P;{ces and séeciﬁcations subject to change without notice.

H Indicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Series No. (! indicates B-! Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Senes) 4 mdlcates B 4’ Series) : ) :

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-l, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Serjes. - : Printed in US.A.
Page 17-5 - -March 30, 1953



. Page 17-6 . ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST ENGINE

- SERIES | MODEL CODES PART
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. DU I EU NO.
/'/
NOTES | (
<
j
i *lndicates use as required. ' ' o » Prices and specifications subject to change without notice. <

i B lndicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Series No. (I indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-1, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series. Printed in U.S.A.
March 80, 1953 Page 17-6

e



STANDARD PARTS

ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST

Page 18-1

GROUP 18 - STANDARD PARTS

STANDARD PARTS

Standard Parts, such as Bolts, Nuts, Screws, Rivets,

-Plainwéshéré, dekwaéhers, etc., are listed in this Parts

List immediately under the part which they attach. For
further information see Standard Parts List D-11171.

" Printed in U.S.A,

Page 18-1

March 30, 1953

R e A,



NOTES

TN



Page 19-1

STEERING ; ' ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST

" GROUP 19 - STEERING

NUT—19-30-18
SPRING—19-14-5
SPACER—19-14-15

> » BEARING —19-14-4
INSULATOR—19-31.38

COLLAR—23-31.119

JACKET —19.14.1
COVER—19.14.74
CLAMP—19-14.35

WASHER—19-14-35
BOLT—19-14.35

COVER—19-19-24
GASKET—19-19-28
WASHER—19-19-40

NUT-—19-14-35
SHAFT—19_19-4\ RN
N, &

SCREW—19-19-7

BUSHING—19-19-16
HOUSING —19-02-4
CUP—19-15-63

CAGE W/ROLLER —19-15-60
TUBE W/WORM —19-15.3

SCREW--19-19-25
" LOCK PLATE—19-19-10

CAGE W/ROLLER —19-15-60

BRACKET—19-12-1
WASHER—19-02-4

NUT—19-02-4
: WASHER—19-27-9
DUST WASHER—19-15-8 NUT—19-27-8
PLUG—19-02-177 ’
BOLT—19.02-4

Do T
0D

ARM—19-27-2

BOLT—19-12-1
WASHER—19-12-1

NUT—19-12-1

NUT—19-19.9

CUP—19-15-63

TUBE —19-13-2 , A,

SHIM—19-04-13 /
CAP—19-04-1
BOLT—19-04-1 19x4320C

Plate 19-1 . STEERING GEAR (EXPLODED VIEW)
Printed in U.S.A. ’ Page 19-1 March 30, 1953




Page 19-2 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST STEERING

BUTTON —8-33-41

INSULATOR-8-33-102

PLATE—8-33-65

NUT--19-30-18

SPRING W/ BASE-8-33-79
CONTACT~8-33-106
CABLE —8-16-2
LOCKWIRE~—8-33-67
SPRING~8-33-30

PLATE—8-33-65

WHEEL —19-30-4

1936251

) <
g Plate 19-2 STEERING WHEEL (EXPLODED VIEW) ;

~ NUT (SERVICED IN ASSEMBLY—5-23-2) BRACKET— 19-31-1

/SCREW-- 19-31-1

Vo NUT—19-31-33

LOCK WASHER— WASHER 1o <
19-31-33 ASHER— 19-31-1
o STl n
: Epe—LOCK WASHER—
: 19-31-36

NUT—19-31-1

L \SWITCH —5.23.2

INSULATOR— 19-31-38

SCREW —19-31-33

: "
CLAMP—19-31-33 : ‘ <
co o 196250 -

Plate 19-3 STEERING POST BRACKET (EXPLODED VIEW)

March. 30, 1953 Page 19-2 ' Printed in-U.S.A;



ENGINE ROUTE VAN PARTS LISTS Page 19-3
’ SERIES MODEL CODES PART
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. DU EU NO.
STEERING GEAR ASSEMBLY
T9-01-8 [0 41163 G .. - 1 - 1262 110
: - - 1 1262 120
STEERING GEAR HOUSING ‘
19-02-4 HOUSING, W/BUSHING. . . . ¢ v ¢ s v v v o s 0 v st e n s s 0 0 u - 1 - 1962 111
- 1 1262 121
Bolt, 7/16%-14 x 1-1/4" (to frame bracket) ... ... ... .. - - 1 122 267
7/167-20 x 1-3/4" (to frame bracket) . .. ... ..... - 2 1 120 919
Nut. . oo ih i i an v S e e e e e e e e e e s e e 2 1 120 370
Washer, lock . . ... ... ... ... ... ... ... PN 2 2 120 383 -
Washer, plain. . ... ... e e e e e e ' - 2 2 120 395
19-02-17 PLUG, Oil Filter. . v . v v v i v v o o o o o o o s s o s o o o s s - 1 1 1142 221
STEERING GEAR HOUSING LOWER COVER
19-04~-1 CAP., . ... ... ... et h e s e e s e e e e e e e e e e - 1 - 1092 193
Bolt, 5/167-18 x5/8” . . . . . . . i it e e - 4 - 120 228
Washer, lock . . ... .. ... i it - 4 - 120 214
COVER & . v ittt e e e e i e o e ot o e s e e e e e i e e e e s - - 1 1189 861
19-04-2 GASKET . . v v v v v a v o v o o n v n e un s I - - 1 1188 667
19-04-5 SCREW, lLower Cover (5/16"-18 x 3/4") .. ... ... .... . . - - 4 1188 669
19-04-13  SHIM, Cap . . 4 v v v v v v v v v v b e s e s s a s et s e e s - * - 1142 261
B Cover, Thin (.003) . . . . . . . . v i v v i it i s it et e n o - <% 1188 675
(OOBY & v vt e e e e e e e e e e - * 620 180
Thick (LO11) . . . . v e s et e et e e . - - * 620 181
STEERING GEAR TO FRAME BRACKET
19-12-1 BRACKET. . . . v v v v s v v v v u s - e e JA - T 1 1262512
Bolt, 7/16”7-20 x 1 1/2"” . . . ... ... ... .. e e e e e - 4 4 123 852
1 - 4 4 120 370
Washer, lock . . . .. . ... v e e e e e 4 4 120 383
STEERING GEAR GREASE RETAINING TUBE
19-13-2 TUBE . v v v s 4 v v o v o o s s o x o v s s s o s o v o u o o s 0w - - 618 317
i - 1 918 358
STEERING COLUMN JACKET
19«14~1 .TACKET, W/BEARING ., . . . . . . i o e i e e i s h v e e e ’ - 1 1 1262 785
19-14-4 BEARING . . . & v v v v v vt o s o o n et o e o bt e n e e s o 1 1 1188 659
19-14-5 SPRING, Bearing ... ...... e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 - 1189 247
- 1 1188 660
19-14-15 SPACER, BeariNf . . . . . v v v v v v v v o v v e oo e v v v v a v 1 - 1189 246
- 1 1188 661
19-14-35 TCLAMP . . . . . . ot s s v v vt s v e s e s s e e e 1 1 386 699
Bolt, 5/16"-24 x 2". . . . .. ... .. .. e e e e 1 1 121 783
UL o v v e et e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 1 120 368
Washer, lock. . . . . . . . 0 v v v v v it s e e - 1 1 120 214
19-14-T4 COVER, Oil HOlE. . . v v v v v v v e v v o s o v o v s v o o o o v s - 1 - 386 701
STEERING GEAR TUBE AND WORM
19-15-3 TUBE, w/WORM . ........ e e e h e e e e e e e e e e - 1 - 1262 116
. - - 1 1262 126
19-15-4 TUBE . . v v v v v v e v vt v v a o o v s e e e e e e e e e e e e e - - 1 1262 127
19-15-8 WASHER, Tube and Housing Dust .. .. ... ... ... ..... - 1 - 1192 696
' - - 1 1192 693
19-15-60 CAGE, Thrust Bearing, w/ROLLERS .. ... ... .. ... ... - 2 - 669 077
w/ROLLERS, Upper . . . . . . « .« ... - - 1 376 749
w/ROLLERS, Lower. ... .. .. e e - - 1 640 086

% indicates use as required.

B Indicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

. (I indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Series No

Where no

Series No. is shown part is for B-1, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series,
Page 19-3

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

Printed in US.A.

March 30, 1953



I

Page 19-4  ROUTE VAN PARTS LISTS ENGINE
B SERIEs| MODEL CODES PART
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. DU EU NO.. -
STEERING GEAR TUBE AND WORM - Cont’d
19-15-63 CUD, Thrust Bearing, Lower. . ... .. .. e e e e e e e e - -1 - 632 685
B " Lower. .. ...... . ol loliIin - - 1 637 539
Upper . . . . . . v i i i e e e e e e e - 1 - 618 311
L) &) =3 - - 1. 376 751
STEERING GEAR SHAFT ASSEMBLY
TI9-1SHAFT, Assenbly — PE— T - T g 1962 185
;9 y o L - 1 1262 187
19-19-7  SCREW, Adjusting (1/27-20 x 1 1/4") . . .. . ... ..... S - 1 - 682 905
(5/16"-18 x 1 5/16") ............... - - 1 1188 652
19-19-9 NUT, Adjusting Screw ....................... . . - 1 B 682 906
o T . ; - - 1 1188 655
19-19-10 PLATE, Adjusting Screw TOCK o v v e e e e e e e e e e - 1 - 682 907
- - CL 1188 653
-19-16 BUSHING, Housing Bracket . . . . . . . . . .« v v v i v v v .. - .2 B 582 880
19-19-1 IOk : - - 2 1188 651
19-19-24 COVER ....... .. e e e e e e e 1 - 682 874
: HousiNE . . % v v v v v v e i e e e e e e e e e e, - i 1188 677
o Washer, lock . . . . . . . L 0 i e e e e e e e e e 4 L. 138 485
19-19-25 SCREW, Cover (5/16”-18 X9/16") . v o . e e e 4 4 1188 668
Lo Cap (5/167-18 x 9/16") ............... I - 4 - 1188 668
19-19-28: GASKET, Cover . ... ... e e e e e e, e e e .. - 1 - 1142 262
19-19-35 OIL SEAL. .. .. :....." e e e e e - 1 - 1138 282
A - - 1 1138 281
19-19-40 WASHER, Thrust. . . . v v v v v v v o vt e e e e e - 1. - . 682 904
- - 1 . 1188 654
STEERING GEAR ARM
19-27-2 ARM. . . . . . . . . e T =z 1 - 1262 455
. : : - - 1 1262 405
19-27-8. NUT...... e e e e e e S - 1 1 52 833
19-27-9  WASHER, Nut LocK . . . .\ v v e s i - 1 1 52 855
19-27-31 ARM, w/BUSHING . . .. e e T - i 1 1262 259
Bolt 3/8"- 24 x 2 1/27 (frame bracket clamp) - 1 1 - 120 640
S - 1 1 120 369
Washer, lock. . . . . .. .. .. ... ... ... - 1 1 120 382
Pin, couer ............................ - 1 1 108 636
19-27-32 SHAFT, Idler Arm. . . . ... e T = T 1 589 565
‘ F&tung, lubricant . . . .. ... - 1. 1- 145-433
19-27-33° BRACKET, Idler Arm Frame . ................. - 1 1 1261 233
19-27-3¢ BUSHING, Idler ATT . . . . . v v v v vt e e - 1 1 572 130
STEERING WHEEL
19-30-¢  WHEEL . . ... ... e s e T T T - ) = 1195 035
T ‘ - - 1 1194 926
- 1 - 1272 165
- - 1 1272 166
o Nut . oo e e - 1 - 145 013
19-30-18 NUT (up to serial No. 84002365) . . . . . ... . . ... .. ... - - 1 852 414
(after serial No. 840028365) . . . . . .. .. .. ........ - - 1 520 229
STEERING POST BRACKET
19-31-1° BRACKRET.............. .. . . .TTITTITT - i 1 1198 595
o Bolt, 5/16"-24 x 3/4" ....................... - 4 4 120, 741 -
T S - 4 4 120 368
VVasher pLanl ................................. - 4 4 120 387

¥ Indicates use as requirea. :
Hindicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Series No. (| indicates B-l Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 mducates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-I,

March 30, 1953

B-2, B-3 and B4 Series. *
Page 19-4

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.’

Printed in U.S.A.



D
]

ENGINE ROUTE VAN PARTS LISTS Page 19-5
- ' : ’ SERIES | MODEL CODES PART
CODE , © PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. DU EU NO.
STEERING POST BRACKET - Cont’d
TOT33 CTAMP e e e o T = T 1 1198 596
Bolt, 5/16"-24 x 2 3/4” . .. ... ... e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 124 100
£ - 1 1 120 368
) Washer, lock. . .. .. t e e e e m e s s e e s e e e s s s e e s - 1 1 120 380
19-31-36 WASHER, Clamp Screw Lock . . . . . . .. . .ot oo v - 2 2 1097 71
o Bracket Screw Lock . . . . .. ... .. ... - - 4 4 1097 771
19-31-38 INSULATOR, Clamp . ... .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 705 360
NOTES

¥ Indicates use as required. Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

B indicates parts not listed in any previous parts books. ) .

Series No. (| indicates B-] Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series) : -

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-l, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series. - Printed in USA.
Page 19-5 March 30, 1953



Page 19-6 ROUTE VAN PARTS LISTS ENGINE
SERIES | MODEL CODES PART
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. [ pu EU NO.
Vs
NOTES <\

* Indicates use as required.

B lndicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Series No. (1 indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates, B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)
Where 'no Series No. is shown part is for B-l, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.
March 30, 1953

Page 19-6

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

Printed in U.S.A.

\



Page 21-1

ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST

GROUP 21 - TRANSMISSION

TRANSMISSION

(mATA QMQOA&.NWV JaIdS € - NOISSINSNVHL 1-12 9¥8ld

aseevx6l 1"€0-lz—0N1d 1-€0-1z—35V> 62-60-1Z—¥IHSYM 8 1108

Z-vZ-12—14VHSH¥IINNOD \ 6260~ 1 —¥INIV.LIY /
£€-60-1Z1INSVO. ~

Z1-62-17—1INSVO
omdo._mlp:z/M L

g/

Sl-yZ-1T—31lvid
SLyZ-12—1104

z-¢¢-1z—1v3Es 110

C-0C-91—UIHSY M

£-02-91 Ihw_ \

Z-S2-17—¥aANIVLTY
Z-€Z-17—¥IHSYM % 1108

Z-61-1z—ONV3E

£-0Z-91 . Z-li-1lzZ—ONIHSNE
—Nid 331102 GIVZ-1Z—¥IHSY M

Z-ST-1lz—ONVag

p-6Z-1z—¥IDVdS

-60-12—ONIdvig
C-60-12—Y¥V3O
¢-/1-12—¥anod

/1M IT—ONI

61-71-1C—ONi

9¥1-1IT—3IAIIS
Ol IT—¥Y3S 6171-lZ—ONR
91-0L-1z—4VID 0z-y1-1z~—ONI
£-9L-1Z—L4VHS SLF1-lZ—ONIIdS S-¥I-lz—dv3D
1Z¥1-lZ—WIHS 6L71-1Z—ONI
06-7€-1g—¥INIVIY 06-E-1Z— LA

8-ve-12—11ve
Ly-vE-1—ONRdS
E7-0E-1Z—ONRdS
9y-0E-1C—¥IHSYM
ST-6LICI]ASYD

Z-6Z-12—¥IHSY M 8 MIUDS

06-7E-1Z—¥INIVIIY
8-ve-12—vd
8-ve-1e—11ve
Ly-¥E-1C—ONI¥dS

Gve— 91-0E-1Z2—NIid
T-6C-1T—¥3A 0D YO ONISNOH

C-0E-1C—¥3AT1

March 30, 1953

Page 21-1

Printed in U.S.A.



TRANSMISSION

ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST.

Page 21-2

EE

(MIIA AZAOTIXH) ATIAS ¥ - NOISSTNSNVHL z-12 °1eld
Jeeerx6l \«@ EBOTIC—IINSYD SIZ-lz—34IHSYM ANV 1109 €02-91—NId
180-1Z—YTHSYM ANV 1109 _ L"€0-1z—3SVD
| I801E—EA00 oy EOIE—ONd 2-€2-17—¥IHSYM ANV 1109 £0Z 91NN /.9
Coriemonva | Il . Stvele—atvid Z-ETIZ—UINIVLIIY N _m
Z-60-17—3vID \ _ . |
62-60-17—3IHSYM ANV 1109 Jil) « Z-61-1IZ—ONIIVIe

63°60712—43INIVLIY

€€°60712—13ASVD

€2-60°1T—ONR dVNS
mm.ao.—m.lmuz_m dVNS

& Z-ST1IZ—ONIV3Ig
¥-SZ-lg—43DVdS
T-ST17—ONRIVIg
ST 17—4IDVdS
75T I7—ONIV IS
EE-CLIT—YTHSYM AT

w@mxﬁ@é ., ' _ 8¥E-lz—1vY

EESIIZ—YTHSVM

6L 1Z—4IDOVAS - /
L-LL-IZ—ONIHSNE /M

—— \ VIO

11 —1dVHS

Ny - LIETIT—1INSYO

[AAA A £ (o)
1-0Z-91—INOA

¢ 0T 91—y4IHSYM

V-G8 1—iavIO

£2°88°1C—¥30VdS

STIL—ONRIVIE £-6E-[Z—NOd 7-€2-12—ONI¥ dVNS

V-5¢-1e—¥30vds

(EC6EIT—IIIMNDOT
0T-6€-1T—MIUDS
€°6E1C—NI0d

9-0l1g—3VIO

£-6€-17—04

0Z-6€-17—MI¥DS

ze-ve-lz—ana

E£7-0E-1C—ONIIdS

8VE1Z—TIVE

SZ-6T17—1INSVO

LYV ELT—ONIIS
8vE-1z—ONn1d
T-6Z-1Z—4IHSYM ANV 1109
76T 1T—¥IHSYM

A\\\\\\\.\\\lll\\l\\\u\\llaﬂ.-om..—ulaxmzﬁdﬁmm
8Y-6Z°1T—ONIS

CYTIT—14VHSYIINNOD
9y-0€-12—3ivid

L7y E-1C—4FONN
Ly vEle—ONRdS

8vee—1vy

8P 1e—ONtd

LP-vE-12 — 439NN 1d
621 Nlﬁ>0u\

ey-ve-1g—NId L 0E-1Z—NId ——= S
. R Ny 9Y-62-1T—dOLS
EV-ve-1T—dOLS 401-0€-12—dVD &) o
-y 10—43ONNTd Z- om-—Nluw_m >m._t.||v: €61-0€-17—LNN 1662 12—ONTd

Printed in U.S.AL

Page 21-2

- March 30, 1953



TN

L

B e e A o A B T g T e R TR R AR

TRANSMISSION ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST ’ Page 21-3

, R T SERIES | MODEL CODES PART
CODE = . ~ PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION - "' '".=' " =i ] “NO. puU EU NO.
TRANSMISSION SERVICE DPACKAGES
21-01-3 (zAth.l PACKAGE (3 bpeed) ..................... -1 - 1063 658
. (4 Speed) . . . ... e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 1243 622
TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY (LESS COVER AND CONTROLS)
JI=0Z-T TRENSMISSION 7 W/0 Fluid DEVe) (3 50660 v ve e v o e e e - 1. - 1261 512
. . . (w/Fluid Drive) (3 Speed) . . . .. ... .. ..., e 1. - 1262 .708
(w/o Fluid Drive) (4 Speed) . . . . . ... ... .. - e 1 1261 515
g (w/Fluid Drive). . . . . . . . e e e e W e e e - 1 1 1262 711
TRANSMISSION CASE
D L1 ) R 153 A B 17T ) B T T —— = T - 500 291
(dSpeed). . v . v v tiv il e e e e e e e e e e e s . - 1 1 1261 863
Plug, pipe (filler). . . .. . o o o v v i e e e - 1 1 103 875
Plug, pipe (drain). . . .. . . . . . .. e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 103 869
. POWER TAKE-OFF . . S
JT-08-1"  COVER . . ...+ «o..- e n e e e - 1 1 556 875
¢ Bolt, 3/87-16 X 3/4” . ot o e e e e e e e e L= 6 6 122 119
‘ Washer, lock. ... . e e e e e N B 6 6 120 382
21+08-3- GASKET, Cover . . .. . . P PR L 1 1 567 500
MAIN DRIVE GEAR AND RETAINER _
51-00-3 CEAR (3 Speed) (w/o Fluid Drive) . . . . . D B T z 1196686
L (3 Speed) (w/Fluid Drive) . . . . . . .. ... e e e e e - 1 - 1196 755
(4 Speed) (w/o Fluid Drive) . . . . ... . v o v v v v v oo - - 1 1091 489
(4 Speed) (w/Fluid Drlve) ................... - 1 1 1194 313 ‘
21-09-5 BEARING, Gear (3 Speed). '« . . . s« v s v v cin o vnn - 1 - 619 167 .
S ~ (4Speed). . ... . .4 e e = 1 1 1090 119 '
21-09-22 SNAP RING, Dr1ve Gear Bearmg (4 Speed) . . . .. ..o - 1 1 1090 125
91-09-23 SNAP RING, Drive Gear (4 Speed) .-. . . . . .. . . o oo v v - 1 1 556 833
21-09-29 RETAINER (Drive Gear Bearing (3 Speed) (w/o Fluid Drive) . . . - 1 - - 579 304
(3 Speed) (w/Fluid Drive). . . . . - 1 - 1263 837
' (4 Speed) (w/o Fluid Drive) . . . - - 1 -1265 638
, . . .{4 Speed) (w/Fluid Drive) . . . . e 1 1 1263 836
Bolt, 3/8"-16 x 17 (3 Speed) . . . . . . . .ttt = 3 - 120 233
Bolt, 3/87-16.x 27 (3 Speed). . ... . . . .. o e e .- 1 - 122 181
Bolt, 5/16"-18 x 3/4" (4, Speed) . . . . . . . . . . . e e e e e - 2 2 122 007
Bolt, 5/16”-18 x 5/8” (4 Speed). . . . .+ o . o oov0 2. as . - .2 2 . 120 228
Washer, lock . . ... . ... e e e e e e e - 4. 2. 138 485
- Washer, lock. . . . . . . . . o v 0o o ' - - 2 120 214
21-09-33 .GASKET, Retamer (3 Speed) , . ........... N - 1 - 579 .234
(dSpeed) . . . . . . e e - 2 2 1090 121
21-09-36 NUT Bearmg Tock (3 Speed). . . . . . . . ... e . 1. - 579 199
MAIN SHAFT GEARS v
31-10-4  GEAR, First and Reverse Sliding (3 Speed) . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 1 - B1394 366
21-10-6 GEAR, ILow and Second (4 Speed) . . .. ... ... ... ..... 1 - 1 1 1090 123
91-10-16. GEAR, Second Speed (3 Speed) . ... .. .. .. e e e e e e e - 1 - 1196 897
21-10-78 GEAR, Third and Direct (4 Speed) . .~ . . . . o+ . o & 202 . . - 1 1 1091 490
REVERSE IDLER GEAR ‘
51111 GEAR, w/BUSHING (3 Speed) . . - - - - - - - . . " 1 . B1394 367
(4 Speed) ..................... - 1 1 1090 139 .
21-11-2 BUSHING (3 Speed) ........................... - 1 - © 579 197 ’
Y Indicates useé as. required. i ) Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

Hlndicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Series No. (] indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series) _

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-1, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series, ) B ‘ Printed in US.A.
Page 21-3 March 30, 1953




| R S

‘ Page 21-4

ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST TRANSMISSION
B sEries| MODEL CODES PART
CODE A PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION No. [~ pu EU No.
REVERSE IDLER SHAFT
21-12-1 SHAFT, Gear (3 Speed) . . . ............ e e e e e e e e - 1 - 579 203
@Speed) . . . .. - 1 1 1090 141
CLUTCH GEAR AND SLEEVE -
21-14-5 GEAR (3 8peed) . ... ............. ... . ....—— - 1 - 1270 335
21-14-6 SLEEVE, Sliding (3 Speed) . . . . .. .. . .. .. v . ... - 1 - 1196 888
0 21-14-15 SPRING (3 Speed) . . . . . . . . . . v v v . - 3 - 1196 898
21-14-19 RING, Synchronizer Stop, w/PINS (3 Speed). . . . . .. ...... - 2 - 1196 894 -
_ RING, Synchronizer Stop (inner) (3 Speed). .. ........... - 2 - 1196 890
21-14-20 SNAP RING, Synchronizer (thin) (3 Speed) . . . . ... ....... - * - 631 823
(medium) (3 Speed) . .......... ' - * - 631 824
(thick) (3 Speed) . . . .......... - * - 631 825
(extra thick) (3 Speed) ... ...... - * - 640 332
21-14-21 SHIM, Synchronizer Stop Ring (3 Speed) . . . . . P - X - 1196 892
COUNTERSHAFT GEARS
21-15-2 GEARS (cluster) (3 Speed). ... .. e, - 1 - B1394 369
: @4Speed) . . .. ... - 1 1 1090 132
21-15-33 WASHER, Thrust (3 Speed) (120 thk.) . ... ... ... ... .. - * - 584 310
(3 Speed) (124 thk.) . ... ... ........ - * - 579 198
(4 8peed) . . . . ..., - 3 3 1090 137
MAIN SHAFT
21-16-3 SHAFT (3 oSpeed). . .. . .. e T - - 599 734
(4 Speed) . . . . . ... - 1 1091 851
MAIN SHAFT PILOT BEARING
21-17-2 ROLLERS (3 Speed) . .. ......... . ¢00ou'.. . T - 14 - 602 007
BEARING (4 Speed) . . . . ......... PR - 1 1 1091 903
21-17-7 SNAP RING (3 Speed) . . . . ... .. v o v v i i, - 1 - 601 108
21-17-9 SPACER (4 Speed) . . . . . . i i i i - 1 1 1091 904
MAIN SHAFT REAR BEARING
21-19-2° BEARING (3 Speed) . . . o v v o T T - 1 - 579 211
(dSpeed) . . . . ..., - 1 1 957 846
MAIN SHAFT REAR BEARING OIL SEAL .
21-22-2  OIL SEAL (3 Speed) . . - ~ v v v v o oo e T - 1 - 600 420
@Speed) . . . . .. - 1 ‘1 593 596
MAIN SHAFT REAR BEARING RETAINER
21-23-2 RETAINER (3 Speed) . . . . ... ................ .~ 1 ™ 1262 032
48peed). . .. ..., ... ... 1 1 1262 867
Bolt, 3/87-16 x 1" (3 Speed) . .. .. .............. - 4 - 120 233
Bolt, 5/16"-18 x 1” (short) .. ..... e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 122 017
Bolt, 5/16”-18 x 27 (ong) . ......... o s eie e a e e . - 4 4 122 065
Wagher, lock ... ... e e e s e . e e e e e . 4 - 120 382
Washer, Tock. . . . ... .. ... ... - 5 5 120 214
21~23-4 SNAP RING, Bearing (4 Speed) . . . . .. ... ... ... .... 1 1 1090 130
21-23-17 GASKET (3'Speed) . . . . . .. oo v e - 1 - 579 234
“4Speed) . . ... e e e 4 e 4 4 - 2 2 1990 129
COUNTERSHAFT
21-24-2 COUNTERSHAFT (3 Speed) .. .............. e e e e - 1 - 579 200
‘ (4Speed) . ............. e e e e e e - 1 1 1090 133

% Indicates use as required.
Hindicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Series No. (I indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates, B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-l, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.
March 30, 1953 Page 21-4

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

Printed in US.A.



TRANSMISSION ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST ‘ Page 21-5
. . - SERiEs| MODEL CODES PART
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION - o NOCL pu EU NO. .
COUNTERSHAFT -~ Cont’d ]
91-24-15 PLATE, Reverse ldler and Countershaft Lock (3 Speed) . . . . . . - 1 - 579 194
: (4 Speed) . . . ... - 1 1 556 888
Bolt, 3/8”-16 x 3/4" . . ... .. e e e e e e e s e b= 1 - 122 119
Washer, lock: S - 1 1 120 382
21-24-19 WASHER, End (3 Speed) ............ e e e e e e 2 - - 579 230
COUNTERSHAFT BEARINGS
21-25-2 BRARING, Needle (J Speed) ........ e e e e e se e e w a - S44 - 580 203
. (4Sp66d).... .......... - . 88 88 565 291
21-25-4 SPACER (3 Speed) . e e e e e e e e e e e e e .. - 1 1 - 579 231
) End (3 Speed). e e e e e e v r e s e e e e e e e e - 2 - 579-193
(4 Speed) . . ... . e - | 2 2| 1000 135
GEARSHIFT COVER
21- 29- COVER (w/o Flud Drlve) (S 8peed) . . » ¢ v v o0 n e e e 1 - 599 737
(W/Flmd Drive) (3 Speed). . . . . « - v v o v e e 1 - 1263 860
(w/o Fluid Drive) (4 Speed) . .. ... .... e e e e - 1 1090 144
(w/Fluid Drive) (4 Speed) . . .. ... . .. W e e e e - -1 1 1194 257
Bolt, 5/167-18 x /8" . . . v . v v v v v v o et [ - 6 - 120 229
Bolt 3/8"-16 x 1 1/2" . ... . ... e e e e e e - - 6 120 918
Bolt, 3/8" -16 x 17. . . . . . ... P - 3 3 120 283
Bolt, 3/8"-16 x 2" . . . . ... .. .. I ) - 3 3 122 181
Washer, lock. J N O e PN - 6 - 120 214
) Washer, lock. .. . . S - 6 6 120 382
91-90-25 GASKET (3 Speed) . . . .+« + « v v v oo e e e e e e e s s - 1 - 579 217
(4Speed) . . . o . R A AT N A A ) - 1 1 1196 668
21.29-46 TTOP, Reverse Shift (4 Speed) . . . e e e e ke s T 1 1 571 392
21-29-47 WASHER Reverse Shift Stop Plunger (4 Speed) ........... - 1 1 313 514
21-20-48 SPRING, Stop Plunger (4 Speed) e e e e s e e - 1 1 572 035
21-29-51 PLUG Reverse Stop (4 Speed) . e e e e e e e ey e e e - 1 1 313 503
GEARSHIFT LEVER
91-30-2  LEVER (w/o Fluid Drive) (3 Speed) . . . ... e e e e - 1 - 1262 243
. (w/Fluid Drive) (3 Speed). . . . .« v v v v v v v s e - 1 - 1262 694
(w/o Fluid Drive) (4 Speed) . ... ... e e e e e : - - 1 1261 234
(w/Fluid Drive) (4 Speed) .« . . o o oo o s oo e - 1 1 1262 693
21-30-6 KNOB (3 Speed). . v v v v cov v o s s o o v oo v v v o e e e e e - 1 - 580 416
(48peed). . . v v v e e e e - 1 1 42 911
21-30-16 PIN, Guide . . ... ... ... e e e e e s e s e e 1 1 571 390
21-30-43 SPRING . . . . . . ¢+ o v o v s v e e e e e e e e e e - 1 1 584 309
91-30-46 WASHER, or Plate BALL: , . . o o o o o o o 2 s o o s o0 s 2o oos - 1 1 571 391
921-30-109 CAP, Ball . . . . .« v v ot o v v v v oo v o e e e ey - 1 1 317 448
21-30~149 RETA]NER First Speed Stop Plunger Sprmg (4 Speed) . ... .. - 1 1 313 515
91-30-153 NUT, First Speed Stop Retainer Check (4 Speed) . . . . . . .o .. - 1 1 313 516
GEARSHIFT RAIL
21-34-8 RAIL, Second and Direct {w/o Fluid Drive) (3 Speed) . . . . . .. - 1 - 1263 467
Low and Reverse (w/o Fluid Drive) (3 Speed). . . ... .. - 1 - 579 221
Second and Direct (w/Fluid Drive) (3 Speed). . . . . . .. - 1 - 1196 900
Low and Reverse (w/Fluid Drive) (3 Speed) . . . . . . ... - 1 - 1196 836
Third and Direct (w/o Fluid Drive) (4 Speed) . . . .. ... - - 1 1090 146
Reverse Shift (w/o Fluid Drive) (4 Speed) . . . . . . . . ... - - 1 1090 147
Tow and Second (w/o Fluid Drive) (4 Speed) .. .. .... - - 1 1090 148
Reverse Fork (4 Speed) . . . . . .o v v oot - 1 1 1090 138
Third and Direct (w/Fluid Drive) (4 Speed) . . .. .. ... - 1 1 1194 258
Reverse Shift (w/Fluid Drive) (4 Speed) . . . . .. .. ... - 1 1 1194 259
Tow and Second {w/Fluid Drive) (4 Speed) . . . . . . . . . . - 1 1 1194 260
Ball (3 Speed) . . . v v v v vt v e e e e e e e e e - 2 - 104 919
Ball (3 Speed) . .. . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 1 - 119 282
Y Indicates use as required. ) Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.
HIndicates parts not listed in any previous parts books. '
Series No. (I indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3- Senes) (4 indicates B-4 Series)
Where né Series No. is shown part is for B-l, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series, o Printed in U.S.A.
Page 21-5 o " March 30, 1953




" Kindicates use as required.

TRANSMISSION

Page 21-6 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST
RS - SERIES| MODEL CODES PART
CODE ) PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION - NO. DU EU NO.
GEARSHIFT RAIL - Cont'd
Ball (4 Speed). . . ... ........ T - 3 "3 104 920
Pin, cotter (4 Speed) . . . ... ... ... - 1 1 103 399
Plug, expansion (4 Speed) . . ..... .. ... o' v vu.... - -6 6 103 892
Rivet (3 Speed) . . . . . ..., .., . . - 4 - 104 168
21-34-10 BRACKET, Operating Second and Third (w/Fluid Drive) o
(B8peed) . ..., - 1 - 1196 835
CRivet . Lo - 2 - 104 168
21-34-32 END, Reverse Shiff Rail (w/o Fluid Drive) (4 Speed). . . . .. - . - - 1 556 902
Co . Low and Second Shift Rail (w/Fluid Drive) (4 Speed) . .. .. .. - 1 1 1194 341
’ 'LUG, Reverse Shift Rail (w/Fluid Drive) (4 Speed) . . . ... ... - 1 1 1194 322
21-34-41 PLUNGER, Interlock (4 Speed) . . . . . . . ... .......... - -2 2 556 882
21-34-42 PIN, Interlock (4 Speed). . ... .. ....... ... e e e e e - 1 1 556 890
21-34-43 STOP, Interlock Pin (4 Speed) . . . ... ... .. .. - 1 1 517 364
21-34-44 PLUG, Interlock (4 Speed) . . ... ... ..... e - 1 1 928 178
21-34-47 SPRING, Selector Ball (3 Speed) « « . v+ v v v v v v v o e - 2 - - 579 195
' Poppet (4 Speed). . . . . . . .. . .. .. .. - 3 3 517 3%3
21-34-90 RETAINER, Front (w/o Fluid Drive) (3 Speed) . . .. . ... ... - 1 e 579 235
N Front (w/Fluid Drive) (3 Speed) . ... ... .... ... - 1 - 1196 839
Rear (w/o Fluid Drive) (3 Speed) . . ... ... .. .. - 1 - 599 739
Rear (w/Fluid Drive) (3 Speed). . . . ......... - 1 - 579 235 .
‘Bolt, 1/4"-20 x 3/4". .. .. e e e e e e e e e e e e - * - 121 887
e Rivet. .. ... ........... e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 4 - 108 682
21-34-96 L.OCK, Retainer to Cover Screw (w/Fluid Drive) (3 Speed). . . . - 2 - 1263 861
GEARSHIFT FORK :
21~39=3 FORK, First and Second Shift (w/o Fluid Drive) (4 Speed) . . .. - - 1 1090 149
. : : (w/Fluid Drive) (4 Speed) . .. .. - 1 1 1194 261
"Third and Direct Shift (w/o. Fluid Drive) (4 Speed) . ... - - 1 1090 150
(w/Fluid Drive) (4 Speed). . . ... . - 1. 1. 1194 262
Reverse Shift (w/o Fluid Drive) (4 Speed) . .. ... ... - - 1 556844
» o (w/Fluid Drive) (4 Speed). .. . . .. - 1 1 588 008
21-39-20 SCREW, to Rail (4 Speed). . . ... AP e e - 3 3 517 362
21-39-23 LOCKWIRE, Screw (4 Speed) . . .. e - * * . }5'72 551
SPEEDOMETER CABLE
21-84-1 ‘CABLE, w/SHAFT and HOUSING (B-1-DU up to approximately
o serial No. 84205169; B-1-EU up to approximately serial .
© No. 84001147) (96" Igh) o 0, - 1 1 926.078
(B-1-DU after approximately serial No. 84205169; B-1-EU o
4 after approximately serial No. 84001147) (96" gh )., . . . ... - 1 1 1271 148
©21-84-4 SHAFT, Drive (917'1gh.) . ... ... ............ . N - * * 910 562
; . 96" 1gh.) ... . .. - * * 926 080
21-84-5--  LUBRICANT (tube) . . . ... ... .. ..., IR - * * 1243 632

Hlndicates parts not listed in any previous parts books,

Series No. (1 indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. js- shown part is for B-1, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Serjes.

March 30,1953 o Page 21-6

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

Printed in U.S.A.

N




TRANSMISSION ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST Page 21-7

SPEEDOMETER GEAR AND PINION
21-85-4 ' GEAR, Drive (see following chart)
21-85-5 PINION, Drive (see following chart)

3 SPEED TRANSMISSION

3.91 to 1 Ratio’ 4.3 to 1 Ratio 4,89 to 1 Ratio
Tire Size Ply Gear Pinion Gear Pinion " Gear Pinion
6.00x 20 6-8 1268 547 1268 548 579 515 579 510 579 515 916 416
6.50 x 20 6 1268 547 1268 548 579 516 652 846 579 515 916 416
6.50 x 16 4-6 579 515 579 510 " 579 515 918 872 579 515 579 513
7.00x 16 6 579 515 579 510 579 515 916 416 579 515 579 513
7.50 x 16 6-8 1268 547 1268 549 579 515 579 510 579 515 918 872
8.25x 16 8 1268 547 1268 548 579 516 652 846 579 516 652 842

4 SPEED TRANSMISSION

3.91 to 1 Ratio 4,3 to 1 Ratio 4.89 to 1 Ratio 5.83 to 1 Ratio
Tire Size Ply Gear 4 Pinion Gear Pinion Gear Pinion Gear Pinion
6.00 x 20 6-8 1268 550 1268 551 1268 550 1268 552 561 816 571 654 561 651 571 653
6. 50 x 20 6 1268 550 1268 551 1268 550 1268 552 561 816 571 654 561 651 571 65
6.50 x 16 6. 561 816 571 653 561 816 571 654 561 651 571 653 —————— ——————
7.00x 16 6 1268 550 1268 552 561 816 571 653 561 816 571 655 = eeeommm e e
7.50 x 16 6 1268 550 1268 552 561 816 571 654 561 816 571 656 561 651 571 655
7.50 x 16 8 1268 550 1268 552 561 816 571 653 561 816 571 B56 = cmm omee cme e
8.25x 16 8-10 1268 550 1268 552 1268 550 1268 552 561 816 571 654 561 651 571 653
9.00x 16 810 e mmm e e e mee e e 561 816 571 654 561 651 571 653
SERIES | MODEL CODES | papr
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. DU EU NO.

SPEEDOMETER GEAR AND PINION - Cont’d

B BB ODACKL, GEAr (& DPEEO) + . v + v« v o+ ot oot e - 1 1 1090153
21-85-56 SEAL, Pinion (3 8peed) . . . v v v v vt e e e e e - 1 1 1134 949
91-85-60 NUT, Pinion Retainer (4 Speed) . . . .. ... v v oo v v o . - 1 1 561 480
91-85-68 BUSHING, Drive Pinion (4 Speed). . . . . . ... .o v v v v ot - 1 1 516 268
91-85-76 SLEEVE, Pinion w/SEAL (3 Speed). . . . . . . .. ..o v - 1 - 1139 156

Pinion (4 Speed). . . . .« v v v v v e e e e e - 1 1 652 841

Y indicates use as required. Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.

Hindicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Series No. {| indicates B-l Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series) R ’ '

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-l, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series. . : 4 Printed in USA.
Page 21-7 o March 30, 1953




Page 21-8 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST TRANSMISSION
| SERIES| MODEL CODES PART
CODE PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. U | Eu NO.

e
e

NOTES | | | <

PN
—

Findicates use .as required.

Hlndicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.
Series No. (I indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series) i

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-l, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series. Printed in U.S.A.
March 30, 1953 - Page 21-8

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.




T

WHEELS ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST . Page 22-1
GROUP 22 - WHEELS
o CYLINDER 5641
RING 22119 CAP 22.08-57

WHEEL 22.01-5

PIN 22-06-5

SEAL 22-06-18 SUPPORT w/PIN 5-13-1

NUT 22.06-5
' CUP 22.06.2

WASHER 22-06-14

ARM 2.05-4
SHOE w/FACING 5-03-5

KNUCKLE 2-03-3
HUB w/CUP 22-05-1 | ,

CUP 22.06-2 , A
|| CONE AND ROLLERS 22-06-1
STUD 22-05.14

CONE AND ROLLERS  22-06-1 DRUM 22-04-1

NUT  22.05-24  19x6087
Plate 22-‘,1 | FRONT WHEEL (EXPLODED VIEW)
OIL SEAL 22.0714  DRUM 22:04-2
HUB, w/CUPS 22054
CUP 22072
CONE AND ROLLERS 22-07-1

CUP 22.07-2

STUD 22-05.14
SNAP RING 22-07-27

Plate 22-2

. CONE AND ROLLERS 22-07-1

NUT, wPIN 22.07-6 . o A4
FLANGE 3-363 - o
WHEEL 22015  RING 22119

STUD 3-36-2
LOCK 22078
NUT 22076
GASKET 3-36-1
WASHER 3-36-2

NUT 3362  NUT 220524  19x6130
REAR WHEEL (EXPLODED VIEW)

Printed in U.S.A.

Page 22-1 March 30, 1953



Page 22-2 : ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST WHEELS
SERIEs| MODEL CODES PART
CODE
PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. DU EU NO.
TIRE USAGE CHART
Tire Size . Rim Size
6.50 x 16 16 x 4.50
7.00 x 16 16 x 5.50, 16 x 6.00
7.50 x 16 . .16 x 5.50, 16 x 6.00
8.25 x 16 16 x 6.50
9.00 x 16 16 x 6.50
6.00 x 20 20x 5
WHEELS
22-01-5 WHEEL, 'w/Side RING (16 x 4.50) . . .. . .. T - 4 - 913 869
(16 x5.50) . . ................ - 4 - 915 619
(16 x6.00) . . ................ 3,4 4 - 1390 770
((12%}:‘65.)50) e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 4 - 1267 977
X O v e iy e e e e e e e e e e 4 - 1196 115
(16 x5.50) . . ................ - - 4 1189 378
(16 x 6.50) . . . . . ... .. - - 4 1261 521
WHEEL HUB AND BRAKE DRUM
22-03-1 HUB, w/Brake DRUM (right front) (rivet type stud) e e e e e - 1 - 921 536
(left front) (rivet type stud) . . . . . .. . . ... s ... - 1 - 921 537
(right front) (serrated type stud) . ... L., - 1 - 1273 774
(left front) (serrated type stud) . . . . . . . . . L ... - 1 - 1273 175
(right front) . . . . .. .. ... . ........... - -
e e e e e e e e e e 1 1261 552
(left front) . .. ... .. ... ... ... ... - -
99-083-2  HUB. w/Boake DRUN (ot momey Ty o 150 o s e 1 1261 553
~03- HUB, w/Brake DRUM (right rear) (rivet type stud) ........ - 1 - 1261 686
(left rear) (rivet type stud) . . . . . . . . . ..., . .. s - 1 = 1261 687
(right rear) (serrated type stud). . . . . . . .. . . .. .. .. .. - 1 - 1273 76
(left rear) (serrated type stud) . . . .. . .. . . v v . v o .. - 1 - 1273 711
(right rear) . . . . . . . . i i i i e e e e - - 1 1261 166
(left rear) . . . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e . e . . - - 1 1261 167
WHEEL BRAKE DRUM
22-04~1 DRUM (front) . . . . . v v o e e e e e e v e e v e e s 6 e ot e e o n s - 2. - 916 946
Bromt) . . o o s s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - - 2 1261 551
22-04-2 DRUM (FEAT) © v v v v v v v et e v e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e - 2 - - 1194 455
7= - - 2 1261 551
. 22-04-17 OIL SLINGER (FEAT) v v v i v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e .. ~ 2 2 1261 176
WHEEL HUB
35-05-1  HUB, w/CUPS @romb) . . » » » v v vvnene. . PERS - 2 - 921 535
' o ffromt) L. e - - 2 1261 554
22-05-4 HUB, w/CUPS (=T o) 1R . - 2 - 1261 688
(rear). . . v v v v e e e MU - - 2 1261 168
22-05-14 STUD (front and rear, ‘right) (rivet type) . .. . .. . .. .. w. . - 12 - 913 848
(front and rear, left) (rivet type). . . . .. . .. .. ... 12 - 913 849
Afront and rear, right) (serrated type) ........... 12 - 1273 ‘554
(front and rear, left) (serrated type). . ... ... ... .. - 12 - 1273 555
(front and rear, right) . . . . . .. ... .. ... ... ... - - 10 C1272 172
(front and rear, left). . . . . . . . i 4 e e . - - 4 10 1272 771
22-05-24 NUT, Stud (front and rear, right) (use w/rivet type stud). . . .. - 12 - 913 812
(front and rear, left) (use w/rivet type stud). . . . . . - 12 913 813
(front and rear, right) (use w/serrated type stud) - 12 - 1273 556
(front and rear, left) (use w/serrated type stud). - 12 - 1273 557
(front and rear, right) . .. ... ... ... ... .. - - 10 585 192
(front and rear, left) . . ... ... e e e e e e e - - 10 585 193

¥ Indicates ‘use as required.
Bindicates parts not listed in any previous parts books,

Prices and specifications

subject to change without notice.

Series MNo. (] indicates B-1 Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-l, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.
March 30, 1953 Page 22-2

Printed in U.SA



A

Page 22-3

B Indicates parts not listed in-any previous parts books.

Series No. (| indicates B-l Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Series) (4 indicates B-4 Series)

Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-l, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series.
- . ‘ Page 22~3

“WHEELS - ’ " ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST
CODE - .. PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION - | NO. DU EU NO.
FRONT WHEEL BEARINGS
22-06-1 CONE and ROLLERS (inner) . . . . . . . . . ¢ v v v v v v v o - 2 - 698 410
fouter) . . i v e o e e e e e e e e o - 2 - 913 204
(mner). . . . o e e e e e e e e e e e - 2 919 265
© (Outer) . o o i i e e e e e e .. - S 2 1262 533
22~06-2 (i T - 2 - 698 394
(outer) . ....... e - 20 - 913 203
(ONEI). . . Ll e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - - 2 919 266
OUEET) . v v v v v v e e e e e e e i e e e e e e s S - - 2 698 401
22-06-5 NUT . . . . .« « v v v e e e e e A e - 2 - 921 518
: - - 2 1263 313
Pin, cotter . . .. . . ... . . .0 AP e - 2 e 119 209
: Pin, cotter . . . . . . o o e e e e e e e e s e s e e s - - 2 103 399
22~06-14 WASHER, Thrust. ... .. e e e e e e e e e e e e - 27 Coal 600 194
Lo . . . . - - 2 1262 540
22—06-18 SEAL, Dust. . . ... ... ..... e e e e e e e e e e e e y 2 e . - 668 479
: : - 2 T919 277
REAR WHEEL BEARINGS ’ ) )
220’71 CONEandRo]lers(inner)...........“.‘...-;..v....y.. - 2. "2 ‘92701>7
fouter) . . . . . . . e e e e e e e - 2 2 927 018
22-07-2 cuUP (mner). S e e e e e e e e e e s e e L - 27 2 ‘927 015
(outer) . . . ... . e e e e e e e e - 2 2 927 016
22-07-6 NUT, Adjusting (outer) ............ e e e e e e e e - 2 2. 915 500
o W/PIN (inmer) . ;.. .. e e e e s Ve e e - 2 2 915 395
22-07-8 - "LOCK, Adjusting Nut ......................... - 2 2 915 397
22-07-14 OIL SEAL. M e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - -2 2 915 499
22-07-27 SNAP RING, Oil Seal . . . v . . v v v v v v v v v v v e vt e n o - 2 2 915 498
HUB GREASE CAP » ‘ o ’
22-08-b7 CAP (front wheel) . . . . . . . . . . e e e e e - 2 o2 564 052
WHEEL DISC RIM BASE SIDE RING
22-11-9 RING (16 x 4.50 and 16 X D.D0) . .+ . e e e e e e e e e e e - 4 - 913 871
{16 x 6.00). . .. .. e e e e e e e e - 4 - 1390 774
(16 x 6\50) ............................ - 4 1189 383
(20 x°6) v v e T T e e e W - 4 - ‘1194 544
SPARE WHEEL CARRIER
Note Two types of Spare Wheel Carners were used on Route Vans ’
Type 1 was used up to the followmg serial Nos.:
B-1-DU - 84204782
B-1-EU - 84000¢85
Type 2 - See Part Type Code 22-48-18 -
22-21-2 CARRIER (fype 1) . @ . v ¢ ¢t v et v o e o a6 o s o s e e e e e 1 1 1 1199 626
Bolt, 5/16”-18 x 1 1/2” (carmer to ﬂoor) ............ 1 4 4 126 373
Nut ............................... 1 4 4 120 376
Screw or Bolt, 5/16"-24 x 3/4" (carr1er to wheelhouse) - 1 2 2 151 384
S NUut v v e v s e e e e e e e ee e e v e e e e e 1 2 2 120 368
22-21-3 STRAP (fype 1) . . -+« « « « ¢ o ot e e et e vt o e e e e 1 1 1 1199 634
: Rivet . . . . o e v s e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 4 4 120 743
22-21-11 WASHER, Carrier to Wheelhouse Secrew Lock. . . . .. ... ... 1 2 2 1097 771
22-21-12 - WASHER, Carrier to Floor Bolt.Lock . . .. ... ... ... ... 1 4 4 1097 771
* Indicates use as required. . Prices -and specifications - subject to change without notice.

Printed in US.A.
March 30, 1953




. I
i

Page 22-4 ROUTE VAN PARTS LIST WHEELS
CODE : ~ PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION NO. [ pu £U NO.
SPARE WHEEL CARRIER LOCK ' ' . <

Note: TWo types of: Spare Wheel Carriers were used on Route Vans.
Type 1 ~ See Part Type Code 22-21-2
Type 2 - Used after the following serial Nos..

B-1-DU - 84204782 and all B-3-DU and B-4-DU
B-1-EU - 84000985 and all B-3-EU and B-4-EU

22-48-18 "PLATE, TLocking (type 2} . . . . . . . .. .. . .+ .« . . ..... - 1 1 915 501
22-48-19 SCREW, Locking Plate (type 2). . . . . . . . . .. v v v ... - 1 1 1278 156
Washer, plain. . . .. .. .. .. 7. .. .. o0 - 1 1 131 017 )

: . Washer, lock . . . . . . . i e - 1 1 131 046 .
22-48-34 BRACKET, Locking (type 2) . .. ... .. ...+ . . «.o..... A 1 1 1276 358
o Bolt, 5/16-2‘4 X34 . e e e e e e e e - 1 1 124 645

Nut ..o e e e - 1 1 124 645

Washer, lock. . . . . . . .. .. ... .. . ... .. ... - 4 4 .-120.214
22-48-35 PLATE, Locking Bracket Mounting (type 2) . . . . . .. ... ... - 1 1 1276 361
22-48-36 NUT, Locking Bracket Mounting Plate Weld (type 2) . . . .. . .. - 4 4 657 413

NOTES
(.

*lnducates use as required. Prices and specifications subject to change withoué no'tice.

HIndicates parts not listed in any previous parts books.

Series No. (| indicates Bl Series) (2 indicates B-2 Series) (3 indicates B-3 Senes) (4 indicates B-4 Series) : S
Where no Series No. is shown part is for B-1, B-2, B-3 and B-4 Series. Printed in U.S.A.
March 30, 1953 Page 22-4





